Roll Call

CAMANCHE CITY COUNCIL AGENDA
6:00 P.M. - CAMANCHE CITY HALL 818-7*" Avenue
TO ATTEND BY PHONE: 1-717-275-8940 ACCESS CODE: 289 8487
ATTEND VIA INTERNET: https://hello.freeconference.com/conf/call/2898487
(PLACE YOUR PHONE ON MUTE UNTIL PUBLIC COMMENTS)
APRIL 15, 2025

Moment of Silent Prayer
Pledge of Allegiance
Approval of Agenda

Guest — Paul Varner — Property Taxes

Public Comments on Agenda Topics-State Your Name and Address (3 Minute Limit)

Consent Agenda:

1)
2)
3)
4)
5)
6)
7)

8)

Approve Minutes from Council meetings held on March 31, 2025 and April 1, 2025
Approve bills and claims as submitted

Accept City Clerk/Treasurer’s Report for March 2025

Approve Pay Application #3 from Eastern lowa Excavation & Concrete for the Splash
Pad $141,447.17

Approve Class C Retail Alcohol License for Cjbiglanes, LLC dba Imperial Lanes effective
4/28/2025

Adopt a Resolution Amending the Delinquent Water/Sewer/Solid Waste Lien for:
1308 7t Street, Camanche, lowa

Approve renewal of Cigarette/Tobacco/Nicotine/Vapor permits as submitted by
Casey’s Marketing Company

Accept Certified List for Police officer as approved by the Civil Service Commission

Unfinished Business:

1)

New Business:

1)
2)

3)
4)
5)
6)

Adopt a Resolution setting a date and time for a Public Hearing to amend the Fiscal
Year 2025 Budget (1t Amendment)

An Ordinance Amending Section 6-5-7 Utilities — Billing Charges - Lawn Water
Meters of the Camanche Code of Ordinances. First Reading

Address stop signs at 5% Street and 5™ Avenue

Cemetery Sexton Position

Camanche Fire Department March 2025 Report (D Schutte)

Camanche Police Department March 2025 Report (Schmitz)

Communication from City Attorney

Communication from City Administrator

Communication from Mayor

Communication from City Council Members and Department Heads


https://hello.freeconference.com/conf/call/2898487

Public Comments-State Your Name and Address (3 MINUTE LIMIT)

Council Members Requests for Placement of Matters on Future Agendas

POSSIBLE CLOSED SESSION: lowa Code 21.5 (1) j — Interest in real estate
Direct City Administrator to take action as directed from Closed Session
Adjourn

Board Vacancies—  1-Historical Board

1-Park and Recreation
1-Planning and Zoning Commission



Apr 6, 2025 5:00 PM

BALANCE SHEET

CALENDAR 3/2025, FISCAL 9/2025

MTD YD

ACCOUNT NUNBER ACCOUNT  TTTLE BALANCE BALANCE
001-000-1110 CASH ON HAND-GENERAL 10, 807.90- 28,377.41
001-000-1119 CASH - INSURANCE FUND 488,80 18,408.49
002-000-1110 CASH-LIBRARY 8,117.68 109,965.62
(03-000-1110 CASH-PARKS AND REC 2,847.00 £1,440.28
004-000-1110 CASH-CEMETERY 2,069,62 24,169.05
110-000-1110 CASH-ROAD USE 26,621.68 551,463.70
112-600-1110 CASH - EMPLOYEE BENEFIT 3,978.47- 91,932.80
117-000-1110 CASH - CIVIL SVC. RET. EX 7,954.87- 28,909.91
125-000-1110 CASH - TIF 2,509.48 2,509,48
126-000-1110 CASH-CROSS TIF-E RIVER CT 00 1,767.22
145-000-1110 CASH-LOW/MODERATE HOUSING 1,608.75 119,316.32
146-000-1110 CASH-CROSS LMI-E RIVER CT 00 49,477,309
160-000-1110 CASH - ECONOMIC DEVELOP. .00 00
167-000-1110 CASH - TRUST & AGENCY 00 .00
200-000-1110 CASH-DEBT SERVICE 20,287.30 349,852.37
312-000-1110 CASH -~ OTH AV/ANAMOSA/21ST ST b,174.35- .00
315-000-1110 CASH-CITY HALL EXPANSION PROJ 00 00
315-750-1110 (ASH .00 00
316-000-1110 CASH-215T ST CULVERT 00 .00
317-000-1110 (ASH 00 .00
318-000-1110 CASH-AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN 6,907.60- 00
319-000-1110 CASH PHASE TTT SIP/EQUIPMENT 00 00
320~000-1110 CASH-RCUNDABOUT PROJECT 4,570.32 .00
321-000-1110 CASH-9TH STREET PROJECT §,511.63 140,575.32-
325-000-1110 CASH-ACC/GCC WATER LINE EXTENS 00 .00
333-000-1110 CASH-PFAS-3M 185,666.43 5,869.50-
334-000-1110 CASH-TRAIN DEPOT PROJECT .00 365.00
335-000-1110 CASH-SPLASH PAD .00 238,570.96
337-000-1110 CASH-MELL #7 401,139.90- 56,224.06
338-000-1110 CASH-WELL #8 £,658.70- 28,198.20-
600-000-1110 CASH-WATER 17,068.44 331,698.44
600-000-1111 WATER DEPOSITS 300.00 205,881.17
£10-000-1110 (ASH-SEWER 29,887.85- 52,002.03
£70-000-1110 CASH-CARBAGE 21,488.05 29,139.44

CASH TOTAL 171,354.26- 2,176,828.12
302-000-1111 CASH-(DBG 00 00

CASH-CDBG TOTAL .00 .00
001-000-1120 PETTY CASH - CLERK 00 200.00
002-000-1121 PETTY CASH - LIBRARY .00 100.00
600-000-1120 PETTY CASH .00 200.00

PETTY CASH TOTAL 00 500.00
002-000-1160 LIBRARY SAVINCS 44,71 17,850.10

GLBLCERF 07/0%/21

OPER: TS

CITY OF CAMANCHE

Statement Writer: 00 Report Format: CASH



Apr 6, 2025 5.00 PM

BALANCE SHEET

CALENDAR 3/2025, FISCAL 9/2025

Page 2

HTD YD
ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT  TITLE BALANCE BALANCE
LIBRARY SAVINGS TOTAL 44.71 17,850.10
001-000-1161 BARGAIN UNTT WELLNESS PRG .00 00
320-000-1161 @ 00 00
321-000-1161 9TH ST CFB (D #36432 00 .00
WELLNESS SAVINGS TOTAL A0 00
167-000-1160 ROBERT HOWSON EST TRUST .85 338.92
ROBERT HOWSON SAVINCS TOTAL .85 338.92
167-000-1161 PERP CARE TRUST SAVINGS 3.08 1,190.16
PERPETUAL CARE SAVINGS TOTAL 3.08 1,190.16
167-000-1170 PERP CARE TRUST (D#1981C .00 86,100.00
321-000-1170 (D #36432 .00 .00
(D #01875 TOTAL G0 §6,100.00
001-000-1170 GEN P.W.D. EQ C.D.#37804 .00 74,313.%
001-000-1171 GEN POL EQ PUR C.D.#37804 .00 103,525.23
001-000-1172 GEN FIRE EQ C.D. #37804 .00 451,783.59
001-000-1173 GENERAL C HALL-CD#37804 .00 16,498.95
001-000-1174 AMBULANCE FQUIP-(D#37804 .00 141,102.48
610-000-1171 SEWER EQ. PUR. C.D.04250 00 0
(D #01875 TOTAL 00 787,224.21
002-000-117¢ EQUIPYENT RESERVE-CD19463 00 34,685.99
(D #01875 TOTAL 00 34,685.99
001-000-1177 CEN (D #17954 VACATION/SICK .00 137,095.48
(D #02337 TOTAL 00 137,095.48
001-000~1178 GENERAL CD 15758 .00 00
(D #01875 TOTAL .00 00

GLBLCERP 07/01/21

OPER: TS

CITY OF CAMANCHE

Statement Writer: 00 Report Format: CASH




Apr 6,2025 5:00 PM

BALANCE SHEET
CALENDAR 3/2025, FISCAL 9/2025

Page 3

) YD
ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT  TITLE BALANCE BALANCE
003-000-1179 RECREA. RIP-RAP CDH04965 0 0
004-000-1175 CEWETERY TRACTOR (D19463 00 0,170
(D 401883 TOTAL 0 112702
003-000-1276 RECRE. MOWER CD19463 00 7413645
110-000-1170 R.U.T. C. D. #07907 0 00
(D #01883 TOTAL 00 7413645
600-000-1170 WATER METER C.D. #19302 00 00
D #02303 TOTAL 00 00
600-000-1171 WATER UT RES CD 07450 0 00
(D #07450 TOTAL 00 00
001-000-1179 KATSTS MEMORTAL FUND-CD 00976 00 0
610-000-1170 SEW NE CO FUT DS #50644 00 00
D #00976 TOTAL 0 00
600-000-1172 WATER MAINTENANCE-CD 419422 00 00
D #1289 TOTAL 00 00
TOTAL CASE 71,305, 62- 3337, 076.45

GLBLCERP 07/01/21 OPER: TS

CITY OF CAMANCHE

Statement Writer: 00 Report Format: CASH



Apr 86,2025 4:59 PM OUTSTANDING TRACI)\IPSEﬁCTION REGISTER Page 1
BANK NO NAME CHECKS AND
HOD CODE NUMBER ~ DATE PERTOD VEND/EMPL OTHER NUMB DEPQSITS ~ WITHDRAWALS ~ RECONCILING  VOIDED MANUAL
1 CITIZEN'S FIRST BANK STATEMENT DATE: 3/31/2025

BC DEP 86664 8/01/24 02/25 ubi sarah heister 56.13

BCDEP 87127 3/29/25 09/25 (R Card Deposit 1,396.87

BK DEP 87128 3/30/25 09/25 (R Card Deposit 670,14

RM DEP 87129 3/31/25 09/25 DEPOSIT 16,286.31

BK DEP 87135 3/31/25 09/25 (R Card Deposit 1,358.72

BK DEP 87143 3/28/25 09/25 FORTE-SPLIT MARCH/APRIL §7.00

UB CHK 86229 7/01/21 01/22 GRAKS KENDALL 1.5%
AP CHK 86271 7/12/21 01722 JESSE SCHNEEBERGER 15.00
AP CHK 86406 8/06/21 02/22 DREW HACKNEY 15.00
AP CHK 86420 8/06/21 02/22 JESSE SCHNEEBERGER 10.60
AP CHK 86555 9/07/21 03/22 JESSE SCHNEEBERGER 10,09
AP CHK 87481 2/15/22 08/22 JESSE SCHNEEBERGER 25.00
AP CHK 87575 3/04/22 09/22 JESSE SCHNEEBERGER 5.00
AP CHC 87749 4/08/22 10/22 JESSE SCHNEEBERGER 30,80
AP CHC 87901 5/17/22 11/22 JESSE SCHNEEBERGER 5.00
AP CHK 88025 6/10/22 12/22 JESSE SCHNEEBERGER 5.00
AP CHK 88232 7/19/22 01/23 JESSE SCHNEEBERGER 5.00
AP CHK 88794 11/02/22 05/23 MICHAEL ANDERSON IR 12.00
UB CHK 88972 12/09/22 06/23 KINMER SARAH 9,82
UB CHK 88973 12/09/22 06/23 O'NEAL MARCTA 1.98
AP CHK 89300 2/15/23 08/23 TRISH ANN ANDERSON 20.00
UB CHK 89559 4/11/23 10/23 NILES BRADLEY §.69
UB CHK 89867 6/08/23 12/23 COOK THOMAS ] 78.03
UB CHK 89869 €/08/23 12/23 HOENICKE HANNAH 53.32
UB CHK 89994 6/27/23 12/23 (ARBAJAL JESSE 117,90
AP CHK 92557 9/22/23 03/24 SECRETARY OF STATE 30.60
UB CHK 93131 1/16/24 07/24 CARBAIAL ANDREW 115.97
AP CHK 93189 2/06/24 08/24 BRANDON SMITH 12,00
UB CHK 93233 2/07/24 08/24 HIDES IA LLC 18.58
AP CHK 93798 3/22/24 (9/24 BIG DOCKS/BIG BILLET 100.00
UB CHIC 93849 6/10/24 12/24 POWELL AVRIANA 48.12
AP CHK 94131 8/06/24 02/25 JOE SNODGRASS 10.00
UB CHK 94218 8/26/24 (02/25 HANSEN JEROME 16.02
UB CHK 94220 8/26/24 02/25 VOGEL PAYTON 13.29
UB CHK 94674 12/09/24 06/25 BLOOMFIELD DREW 70
AP CHK 94709 12/10/24 06725 SAM EAGENSON 84.00
UB CHK 94715 12/11/24 06/25 HEIKEN STEVE 1.00
AP CHK 94866 1713725 07/25 KYLE DEWITT 72.00
AP CHK 94868 1/13/25 07/25 RILEY SOWLE 20.00
AP CHX 94970 2/07/25 08/25 DANNY WELLER 60.00
AP CHC 94982 2/07/25 08725 JESSIE BAUCHMAN 12.00
UB CHK 95057 2/27/25 08/25 HEWER DIORA 20,00
AP CHK 95091 3/07/25 09/25 FERGUSON WATERWORKS 10,455.46
AP CHIC 95097 3/07/25 09/25 ARIAK STOWE 16.00
AP CHK 95099 3/07/25 09/25 DANNY WELLER 96.00
AP CHK 95100 3/07/25 09/25 ERIC DAU 126.00
AP CHK 95103 3/07/25 09/25 JEFFREY HACKNEY 12.00
AP CHK 95106 3/07/25 09/25 JESSIE BAUGHMAN 12.00
AP CHK 95110 3/07/25 09/25 KYLE DEWITT 12,00
AP CHK 95113 3/07/25 09/25 RILEY SOWLE 20.00
AP CHK 95117 3/07/25 09/25 TONY BLOMME §4.00
AP CHK 95122 3/18/25 09/25 CAMANCHE SHARING TREE 500.00

BKOUTSRF 1221.22 City of Camanche IA

OFER: TS




Apr 6, 2025 4:59 PM

OUTSTANDING TRANSACTION REGISTER

Page 2

OPEN
BANK NO NAME CHECKS AND
MOD CODE MNUMBER  DATE PERIOD VEND/EMPL OTHER NUMB DEPOSITS ~ WITHDRAWALS ~ RECONCILING  VOIDED MANUAL
AP CHK 95143 3/18/25 09/25 1 & C ENTERPRISES 93.68
AP CHK 95158 3/18/25 09/25 REPUBLIC SERVICES 32,264.50
AP CBK 95177 3/21/25 (9/25 HARTZ LOCK COMPANY 195.00
AP CHK 95180 3/21/25 09/25 JEREMIAH JACOBSEM 44,08
AP CHK 95186 3/28/25 09/25 LIFE INSURANCE 213.21
AP CHK 095187 3/28/25 09725 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD 2,404.16
AP CHK 95188 3/28/25 00/25 LIBERTY NATIONAL 266.72
AP CHK 95189 3/28/25 09/25 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD 19,840.14
AP CHK 95190 3/28/25 09/25 BRITTNEY PARKS 360.00
AP CHC 95191 3728725 09/25 CORY SNODGRASS 196.36
AP CHK 95192 3/28/25 09/25 KELLI ELLIOTT 196.00
AP CHK 95193 3728725 09/25 LIFE INSURANCE 1,024.6%
AP CHIC 95194 3/28/25 09/25 PREMIER PARTS INC 10.77
AP CHC 95195 3/28/25 09/25 TONT SCHNEIDER 277.62
AP CHK 95196 3/28/25 09/25 TROY ALDERMAN 14.89
BK SRY 129 3728725 09725 DELINDA CARD NSF 178.34
BANK TOTAL 19,855.17 70,045.65 0
DEPOSITS-CHECKS 50,190.48-
BANK NO  DATE  JOURNAL PENDING DEPQSITS  ADJUSTMENTS*
1 10/01/2024 RM 5051 679.67 00
1 10/03/2024 RM 5066 243.96 00
1 10/01/2024 R¥ 5058 679.67- 00
1 10/03/2024 RM 5082 243,96~ 00
1 1/08/2025 RM 5495 141.60 00
L 1/08/2025 RM 5503 141,60~ 00
1 2/04/2025 RM 5640 138.50- 00
1 3/25/2025 RM 5813 178.34 00
1 3/30/2025 RM 5837 379.05 00
1 373172025 7M 5845 2,178.40 00
BANK TOTAL 2,597.29 00
REPORT TOTAL 2,597.29
*Adjustments include fees and returns that reduce CWorks Payments Deposits.
BKOUTSRP 12.21.22 OPER: TS

City of Camanche 1A



|
1

Apr 86,2025 5:00 PM

BANK CASH REPORT

Page 1

2025

BANK NAME FEBRUARY MARCH MARCH MARCH OUTSTANDING MAR BANK

FUND GL  NAME CASH BALANCE RECEIPTS ~ DISBURSMENTS ~ CASH BALANCE  TRANSACTIONS BALANCE
CITIZEN'S FIRST BANK

BANK  CITIZEN'S FIRST BANK 2,224,282.81

001  CASH ON HAND-CGENERAL 39,185.31 242,089.64 252,897.54 28,377.41

001  CASH - INSURANCE FUND 17,919.69 1,088.20 599.40 18,408.49 19,964.4¢

002 CASH-LIBRARY 101,847.94 24,229.28 16,111.60 109,965.62 1,718.35

003 CASH-PARKS AND REC 58,593.28 7,354.15 4,507.15 61,440.28 530.77

004  CASH-CEMETERY 22,099.43 5,924.07 3,854.45 24,169.05 1.16

110 CASH-ROAD USE 524,842.02 43,617.45 16,995.77 551,463.70 1,895.01

112 CASH - EMPLOYEE BENEFIT 95,911, 27 4,675.65 §,65.12 91,932.80

117 CASH - CIVIL SYC. RET. EX 36,864.78 9,076.27 17,031.14 28,909.91

125  CASH - TIF 0.00 2,509.48 0.00 2,509.48

126 CASH-CROSS TIF-E RIVER (T 1,767.22 0.00 0.00 1,767.22

145 CASH-LOW/MODERATE HOUSING 117,707.57 1,608.75 0.00 119,316.32

146 CASH-CROSS LMI-E RIVER (T 49,477.39 0.00 0.00 49,471.39

160 CASH - ECONOMIC DEVELOP, 0.00 0.00 .00 0.00

167  CASH - TRUST & AGENCY 0.00 0.00 .00 0.00

200  CASH-DEBT SERVICE 329,565.07 20,287.30 0.00 349,852.37

301 CASH-STORM SEWER IMP PROJ 0.00 0.00 0,00 0.00

303 ACC/GCC CASH 0.00 0.00 6.00 0.00

304 CASH - HRT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

305  CASH-WASHINGTON BLYD. 0.00 0,00 0,00 0.00

306 CASH - 9TH STREET BRIDGE 0,00 0.00 0.60 0.00

307 CASH-9TH ST REC TRAIL 0.00 0.00 (.00 0.00

308  CASH-EMERGENCY GENERATOR 0.00 0.00 0,00 0.00

309 CASH-9TH AVE CURB & RECONST 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

310 CASH-3RD ST MILL & OVERLAY 0.00 0.00 0.0 0.00

311 CASH-21ST CULVERT 0.00 0.00 0,00 0.00

312 CASH - 9TH AV/ANAMOSA/21ST ST 6,174.35 6,174.35 12,348.70 0.00

313 CASH - WASH BLVD ENHANCEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.60 0.00

314 CASH-CITY HALL PROJECT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

315 CASH-CITY HALL EXPANSTON PROJ 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

316 CASH-21ST ST CULVERT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

317 (A 0.00 0.00 0.60 0.00

318 CASH-AMERTCAN RESCUE PLAN 6,907.60 0.00 6,%07.60 0.00

319 CASH PHASE III SIP/EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

320 CASH-ROUNDABOUT PROJECT 4,570.32- 4,570.32 0.00 0.00

321 CASH-9TH STREET PROJECT 149,086.95- 14,685.98 0,174.35 140,575.32-

325 CASH-ACC/GCC WATER LINE EXTENS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

333 CASH-PFAS-3M 191,535.93- 191,335.93 5,869.50 5,869.50-

334 CASH-TRAIN DEPOT PROJECT 365.00 0.00 0.00 365.00

335 CASH-SPLASH PAD 238,570.96 0.00 0.00 238,570.96

337 CASH-WELL #7 457,363.96 175,076.00 576,215.90 56,224.06

338 CASH-WELL #8 21,539.50- 0.00 6,858.70 28,198.20-

600  CASH-WATER 314,630.00 51,119.09 34,050.65 331,698.44

600  WATER DEPOSITS 205,581.17 300.60 0.00 205,881.17 13,426.92

610  CASH-SEWER 81,889.68 78,154.97 108,042, 62 52,002.03 65.11

615  CASH-SEWER SINKING FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

620 CASH-SEWER RESERVE ¢.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

670 CASH-CARBAGE 7,651.39 55,296.84 33,808.79 29,139.44 32,265.50
PENDING CREDIT-CARD DEPOSITS 2,735.79
DEPOSITS 19,855.17
WITHDRAWALS 178.34

BKCASHRP 03.21.22

City of Camanche 1A

OPER: TS



Apr 6, 2025 §:00 PM BANK CASH REPORT Page 2

2025
BANK NANE FEBRUARY MARCH MARCH MARCH QUTSTANDING MAR BANK
FUND GL  NAME CASH BALANCE RECEIPTS  DISBURSMENTS  CASH BALANCE  TRANSACTIONS BALANCE

CITIZEN'S FIRST BANK TOTALS 2,348,182.38 939,373.72  1,110,727.96  2,176,828.12 47,454,609  2,224,282.81

TOTAL OF ALL BANKS 2,348,182.38 939,373.72  1,110,727.98  2,176,828.12 47,454.69  2,224,282.81

BKCASHRP 03.21.23 City of Camanche IA OPER: TS




Apr 6, 2025 5:11 PM

TREASURER'S REPORT

CALENDAR 3/2025, FISCAL 9/2025

Page 1

LAST MONTH CHANGE IN ENDING

ACCOUNT TITLE END BALANCE RECEIVED ~ DISBURSED  LIABILITY BALANCE
001  GENERAL 981,624.69  205,821.26  216,140.36 00 971,305.59
002  LIBRARY 154,43%.32 22,050.19 13,887.80 .00 152,601.71
003  PARKS 132,729.73 6,564.75 3,7117.75 00 139,576.73
004  CEMETERY 43,226.45 5,286.25 3,216.63 .00 45,296.07
110 ROAD USE 524,842.02 41,509.97 14,888.29 .00 551,463.70
112 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT 95,911.27 4,675.85 8,654.12 .00 91,932.80
117 POLICE & FIRE PENSION 36,864.78 9,076.27 17,031.24 00 28,909.91
125  EDENS - TIF 00 2,509.48 00 00 2,509.48
126 CROSS TIF 1,767.22 .00 00 00 1,767.22
145 LOW/MCOERATE HOUSING 117,707.57 1,608.75 00 00 119,316.32
146  LOW/MODERATE HOUSING (R  49,477.39 .00 00 00 49,477.39
160 ECONOYIC DEVELOPEMENT 00 .00 00 00 .00
167 P.C. & R. HOWSON TRUST 87,625.15 3.93 00 00 §7,629.08
200 DEBT SERVICE 329,565.07 20,287.30 00 00 349,852.37
302 (DBC .00 .00 00 .00 .00
312 OTH AV/ANAMOSA/21ST ST 6,174.35 .00 6,174.35 00 .00
315 CITY HALL EXPANSION PRO 00 00 00 .00 .00
316 215T STREET CULVERT .00 00 00 00 .00
317 LANHART PROPERTY 00 .00 .00 00 .00
318  ARP-AMERICAN RESCUE PLA 6,907.60 00 6,907.60 .00 00
319 PHASE III SIP/EQUIPMENT .00 .00 00 00 .00
320 ROUNDABOUT-7TH AVE/HWY 4,570.32- 4,570.32 .00 00 .00
321 9TH STREET PROJECT 149,086.95- 8,511.63 00 00 140,575.32-
325 ACC/GCC WATER LINE EXTE .00 .00 00 00 .00
333 . PFAS 191,535.93-  191,335.93 5,869.50 00 5,868.50-
334 TRAIN DEPOT PROJECT 365.00 00 .00 .00 365.00
335 SPLASH PAD PROJECT 238,570.96 .00 .00 00 238,570.96
337 WELL 7 457,363.96 00 401,139.90 00 56,224.06
338 WELL 8 21,539.50- .00 5,658.70 .00 28,198.20-
600  WATER UTLLITY FUND 520,411.17 45,885.59 31,276.42 2,759.21 537,179,861
610  SEWER UTILITY FUND 81,889.68 77,402.56  107,398.53 108.32 52,002.03
670  LANDFILL/CARBAGE 7,651.39 55,049.69 33,561.64 .00 29,136.44

Report Total 3,508,382.07  702,349.52 876,522.73 2,867.59  3,337,076.45

GLTREARP 07/01/21 OPER: TS

CITY OF CAMANCHE

Statement Writer: 00  Summary By: FUND
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City of Camanche
March 31, 2025

The City Council of the City of Camanche, lowa met in special session on March 31,
2025, at 3:00 p.m. at Camanche City Hall. Present on roll call: Mayor Pro Tem Dave Bowman
presiding, and Council members Edens and Weller. Absent: Council members Farrell and
Ktahn. Also present were City Administrator Andrew Kida and City Clerk Schneider.

Moved by Councilman Edens, second by Councilman Weller to approve the Agenda. On
roll call — all Aves.

Mayor Pro Tem Bowman opened a Public Hearing regarding the FY2026 Maximum Tax
Levy at 3:00 p.m. and asked City Administrator Kida to give a brief overview of the levy. He said
with HF718 last year, Cities are required to have a Max Levy Public Hearing at a time separate
from a regular Council meeting. The proposed levy, including the debt levy, is $13.10 up from
$12.49. He called attention to the Capital Improvement Plan, adopted 5 years ago that
projected the levy in FY2026 to be at $13.00. He believes we can get the levy down to $13.00
with moving some employee benefit expenses back to the $8.10 levy. We are right on target
with where we planned to be. Kida noted there was very little change to the total taxable
valuation for the City as a whole and little change to the General Fund. The largest change was
to Special Revenues to pay for Police and Fire Retirement, as we have been understaffed. Also,
Other Employee Benefits can be reduced to bring that number down. He pointed out the Debt
Service Levy has increased due to the debt incurred for the Splash Pad. Everything else is pretty
much the same.

Mayor Pro Tem Bowman called members of the Public who had signed in up to the
podium. Some declined to speak initially. First to speak was Gary Winslow, 2950 Oakwood
Trail. He asked at what point do you stop taxing the heck out of us. He said his property tax in
30 years has gone from $800 to $3,600 a year and said the City does absolutely nothing for me
where ! live. Mayor Pro Tem Bowman said we are here to take your statements today.

Gregg Maxwell, 2127 10 Street, said property values up about 1%-my understanding is
it's more like 2 ¥%-3%, the way it locks in assessments, then the levy rate changes. If we do the
max rate, it looks like we will not so that’s a plus, that’s like another 5+%. You tag those two
together, it’s 7-8%. It's a pretty hefty increase in today’s world. Taxpayers really can’t handle
that kind of increase. You did shuffle some payroli and benefits from General Fund to Water
and Sewer Funds, which | know there’s some logic to that, but the ultimate thing is | think
about $100,000, probably a little more than that’s going to end up coming out of people’s
checkbooks in terms of higher water bills and stuff like that. So, it all matters, it all adds up. |
just ask that everything we can do to keep that tevy rate down, even below $13.00 would be
much better. In fact, no change at all would be the best. I've talked multiple times about
finding ways to cut back expenses. We’ve got plenty of room to look into some of that rather
than continual drive to increase revenue. We can cut our expenses and make better use of the
taxpayers’ money then we don’t have to drive to push revenue so hard. So | just feel like in
today’s world peaple are hurting and as a City we need to recognize that in everything we can.
I’'m just certain there’s things we can do better on. We could lock a little deeper and do a little
better job on some of that stuff. The community’s aging, we’re going to have more people on
fixed income. These big tax increases, they hurt, you know, and they’re going to make a
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difference in people’s lives and whether they are going to be able to stay in their homes. So,
again, those things matter. Just want you to keep those things in consideration, alright?

Jamie Liddle 1012 21 Avenue, thought he would take the opportunity to give his
opinion. It just seems like year after year it’s the handout approach. It leaves the taxpayers
liable for the shortfalls year after year. You go into it, you see it one year and then
assessments, taxes and levy and everything go up. You think it's going to level off, this will have
to change this year, then, not it's not. He just wants to let Council know that you guys are the
ultimate goal when we spend all this money. He wants to go to bat for the taxpayers in this
town once. When you [ook back, if we can’t afford everything now, with everything that's been
added, pensions, IPERS, everything else, what are we going to do 20 years from now? Then [
read in the minutes from a meeting this year that we are going to make the Cemetery Sexton a
full time position. So then you’ve got not only wage, you’ve got taxes and insurance on that,
then you guys hired somebody that was going to do some of this job. Then come to find out,
oh no, that’s not going to happen because that’s public safety so he’s going to spend the
winters training. So it’s just things like this give me a lot of questions so | just think that
sometimes you gotta look at making adequate cuts instead of leaning on the people. He think’s
taxpayers would like to see a different approach. Everything has a consequence, You just gotta
look farther down the road. There’s cuts that need to be made. Do | know where they are at?
Do | have the say to say that? No.

Dave Willis 1433 3" Street brought his letter from the County and is looking at the
hypothetical example of the $100,000. On the paper it says the percentage of change is going
to be 18.5%. He thinks he heard it is supposed to be 13.5% so he is hoping he would hear an
answer on that today. But maybe tomorrow night that will be discussed.

John Dixon 1429 3" Street said he is kind of in the same boat here, probably because he
doesn’t understand, but when you look at the County’s letter, on a $100,000 house, you know
your proposed tax rate goes up 18.5%. He said he’s lucky, he can afford his taxes, but he thinks
what we need to do here is make sure that we are providing basics, fire, police, public works,
streets, water and sewer. What he is worried about is debt service eventually. He sees that
debt service for next year is the same. He would like to see debt go away. He is a believer in
having money in the bank when you need something, He said he is not against the Splash Pad
but doesn’t think we should borrow money for it, we should plan ahead and not pay interest on
it. He thinks the taxable rate should be spent on those major things that cities need and we
should get rid of our debt, period.

Kida then offered to address some of the citizens’ concerns. He said he offered Mr.
Maxwell an opportunity to come in at any time of Mr. Maxwell’s choosing to come and look at
things to cut, adding that he is still welcome to do that. Kida is happy to do that. For Dr. Dixon,
Kida understands Dr. Dixon’s position on debt, but debt is a double-edged sword when it is
viewed that way. However, when you try to save up for something like the $2 million 9t Street
project, a Council can vote to spend that money on something else and your long-range plans
are no longer there. In addition to that, many of these plans become way more expensive in
the time it would take to save the money to do them. Also, Cities borrow at a much lower rate.
Kida offered to everyone that he would go over the budget line by line at any time. Dr. Dixon
clarified that he has no problem borrowing for streets. He does have a problem borrowing for
non-essential things. Those are the things we get grants for, get money donated for. You do
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not borrow money for things that are not in the essential bucket. He said he is making a plea to
the Council to stop borrowing for non-essential things such as the Splash Pad, Library or
Fareway. He said he is not against these things; he thinks they are nice.

In regard to the comments about the Cemetery Sexton position, it has not been made
full time and that was not in the minutes. There was discussion to have it be a shared Public
Works/Cemetery full time position, but not full time at the Cemetery position. It becomes
difficult to hire and retain part-time employees to consistently run the Cemetery and that is the
reason for the discussion, but again, this was not done.

It was asked, what is the goal followed by a comment that if we do this stuff, possibly
alluding to the non-essential items, we aren’t going to have more people. Someone else
wanted to know who brings these ideas to Council. Clarification was provided after a comment
was made that these ideas came from Council based on a Community survey.

Mayor Pro Tem Bowman closed the Public Hearing and adjourned the meeting at 3:40
p.m.

Austin Pruett Toni Schneider
Mayor City Clerk/Treasurer
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City of Camanche
April 1, 2025
The City Council of the City of Camanche, lowa met in regular session April 1, 2025, at
6:00 p.m. at Camanche City Hall. Present on roll call: Mayor Austin Pruett presiding, and
Council members Bowman, Farrell, Klahn and Weller. Absent was Councilman Edens. Also
present were City Attorneys Current, Frey and Roberts, City Administrator Andrew Kida, and
Department Heads Grim, Schmitz and Schneider.

Councilman Bowman asked to have the Agenda amended to move New Business ltems
#2-Adopt a Resolution to Approve Hiring Police Officer 3™ Class Marten for the Police
Department of the City of Camanche, lowa and #3 Oath of Office for Officer Carter Marten, to
the beginning of the meeting.

Moved by Councilman Weller, second by Councilman Bowman to approve the Agenda,
as amended. On roll call — all Ayes,

Moved by Councilman Weller, second by Councilman Bowman to Adopt a Resolution to
Approve Hiring Police Officer 3" Class Marten for the Police Department of the City of
Camanche, lowa. On roll call — all Ayes.

Mayor Pruett administered the Qath of Office to Officer 3" Class Carter Marten.

Mavor Pruett opened a Public Hearing: Discuss Ashley Foley's attendance at Planning
and Zoning Commission Meetings at 6:08 p.m. Mayor Pruett stated that he has tried to reach
Ms. Foley and she has not answered or returned his calls or voice mail. in the absence of public
comments, Mayor Pruett closed the Public Hearing at 6:09 p.m.

Mayor Pruett read a Mayoral Proclamation proclaiming April 3, 2025 Junior
Achievement Day in the City of Camanche,

Guest Joe Vens with Core-Vens Insurance addressed the Council virtually regarding the
2025-2026 Insurance renewal. He gave a high level overview of the renewal which was a
decrease in cost of over $19,000 due primarily to a favorable worker’s comp experience mod.
He explained options for increasing deductibles for the Linebacker and Law Enforcement and
increased limits in coverage in areas which would take the cost reduction to approximately
$16,000. He also mentioned the $44,000 dividend that the City received from IAMU this year.
Mayor Pruett and the Council thanked Mr. Vens for attending.

Mavyor Pruett called for public comments on Agenda topics. There were none.
Moved by Councilman Weller, second by Councilman Klahn to approve the Consent

Agenda which covered the following: Approve minutes from the Council meeting held on
March 18, 2025; approve Abstract No. 869 which includes the following:

CAMANCHE VOL FIRE DEPT MONTHLY MAINTENANCE 500.00
CITY OF CLINTON 28E SEWER CONTRACT,STREETLIGHT 25,075.61
CLINTON MATIONAL BANK FED/FICA TAX WITHHOLDING 12,305.68
HARTZ LOCK COMPANY GRADE 1 LOCKSET-PUBLIC WORKS 195.00

HOWA ONE CALL 67 ONE CALL LOCATES 60.30




VOYA
IPERS

MCMANUS CONSTRUCTION SERV

PARALLEL AG
MIDAMERICAN ENERGY CO
JEFFREY MOORE
MUNICIPAL FIRE & POLICE
O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE INC
PRESTO-X-COMPANY

LIFE INSURANCE

QC ANALYTICAL SERVICES
MACQUEEN

RICHARD SCHMITZ IR

KELL! ELLIOTT

TREASURER STATE OF lOWA
US CELLULAR
WINDSTREAM

CHRISTY SCHUTTE
PREMIER PARTS INC
CENTURYLINK

XOP NETWORKS

FIRE SERVICE TRAINING
JAMES SOWLE

CLINTON ACE HARDWARE
BL.UE CROSS BLUE SHIELD
AFLAC

CONTINUOUS TOUCH, LLC
TROY ALDERMAN

TRI-CITY ELECTRIC CO.

HSA ACCOUNTS

VESTIS

TONI SCHNEIDER

REPUBLIC SERVICES
CARDIOVASCULAR MEDICINE
SPARKS SMALL ENGINE
CORY SNODGRASS

QUAD CITIES WINWATER
MIDWEST GROUP BENEFITS
GEMT

ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING
D & W MONUMENTS
TEMP ASSOCIATES-IOWA, INC
BRITTNEY PARKS

HAROLD TEAGARDEN
AIRGAS USA, LLC.

COAST TO COAST SOLUTIONS
JEREMIAH JACOBSEN
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457 PLAN DEDUCT

IPERS

GRAVE-ROWE;REMY TREE ROOT BALL
OIL SEALS-CEMETERY TRACTOR
ELECTRIC SERVICE

REIMBURSE GLASSES ALLOWANCE
MUNICIPAL PENSION

ATO FUSES-PUBLIC WORKS GARAGE
PEST CTRL-LIB,CHALL,CCTR,HIST BLDG
LIFE {NSURANCE PREMIUMS
SAMPLE ANALYSIS

OXYGEN CYLINDER-FIRE DEPT
WELLNESS REIMBURSEMENT
MILEAGE-MTTU POLICE DPT TRAINING
SALES, EXCISE, WITHHOLDING TAXES
CROSS LIFT STATION

PHONE/LONG DISTANCE

REIMBURSE CLOTHING ALLOWANCE
BEARINGS-PARK/REC MOWERS
TELEPHONE EXPENSE

FIREBAR SERVICE 4/1-6/30/25
INSTR2 TRAINING-MITCH JAHNS
REIMBURSE BOOT ALLOWANCE
TAPE BOX FOR SHIPPING

HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUMS
AFLAC - PRETAX

SIP TRUNKING

CLOTHING ALLOWANCE

FIRMWARE UPGRADE

HSA- EMPLOYEES

RUGS, TOWELS-PW,CH; UNIF-PEWE
MILEAGE TO/FROM gWORKS MTG
APR COLLECTION-PUBLIC WORKS
OFFICER MARTEN PREEMPLOYMENT
TOGGLE SWITCH-P/R MOWER
REIMBURSE BOOT ALLOWANCE
GATE VALVES-WATER MAIN REPAIRS
WEEKLY CLAIMS

STATE SHARE-GEMT APR 2025
CHALL,PD,LIB MAR25 COPIER LEASES
REMOVE & REPAIR CEM MONUMENT
LIBRARY-FINN THRU 03/23/25
REIMBURSE WELLNESS

REIMBURSE CLOTHING ALLOWANCE
OXYGEN-AMBULANCE SUPPLIES
LIBRARY 2" CUSTOM STICKERS
REIMBURSE EMS TRAINING

1,162.00
9,677.93
700.00
173.90
3,751.32
200.00
12,137.39
10.58
238.26
1,297.96
36.00
649.93
250.00
196.00
3,707.04
42 .54
1,828.03
20.81
51.10
1,103.48
779.00
50.00
45.92
2.00
22,244.30
465.00
165.16
14.89
294.00
1,430.00
77.00
277.62
75.00
100.00
27.20
196.36
7,061.77
235.60
1,648.96
636.64
400.00
789.53
360.00
104.51
63.64
202.58
44,08
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BOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLC AMBULANCE SUPPLIES 348.72
LIBERTY NATIONAL PRETAX LIFE INSURANCE 266.72
GINGERICH WELL & PUMP SER PAY APP #4-FINAL RETAINAGE 121,334.00
FERGUSON WATERWORKS FLANGE KITS-SPLASH PAD 523.57
PAYROLL CHECKS PAYROLL CHECKS ON 03/28/2025 52,867.26
CLAIMS TOTAL 288,551.89
GENERAL FUND 94,450.33
LIBRARY FUND 8,772.92
PARKS FUND 2,288.85
CEMETERY FUND 3,381.88
ROAD USE FUND 8,193.21
PFAS FUND 150.00
SPLASH PAD PROJECT FUND 523.57
WELL 7 FUND 121,334.00
WATER UTILITY FUND 19,597.67
SEWER UTILITY FUND 29,077.61
LANDFILL/GARBAGE FUND 781.85

Approve invoice from BWC for Water Main Break repair 620 3™ Avenue $3,381.01; Approve
Class C Retail Alcohol License with Outdoor Service Privileges for Clyde’s Tavern effective
4/6/2025 - all Ayes.

City Administrator Kida asked that Unfinished Business item, Amendment to proposed
Cell Tower Lease with American Tower, be tabled until the next Council meeting, as American
Tower has changed their proposal.

Under New Business, a request from R3 Roofing to overturn administrative revocation
of permit to solicit was considered. Kida said that the Clerk first encountered R3 soliciting door
to door in town and asked for a permit. They told her they had a permit but did not. She
instructed them to go to City Hall and get a permit, which they did. When Kida returned from
conference, he heard there were calls to City Hall from residents that R3 Roofing employees
were telling residents they were partnering with the City of Camanche. Councilman Edens
provided a recording from his doorbell camera as proof this has happened. Matt Mathews with
R3 Roofing addressed the Council. He thanked the Council and apologized for needing to be
here. He said the pitch was never a directive or authorization. He apologized for this
happening and said it has been corrected. Councilman Bowman asked if Matt is out of the
Davenport office and said he read Yelp reviews of the company. Out of 5, the highest rating
was a 2. Matt asked if he had looked a Google; he had not. Councilman Bowman said that
quality of work was an issue and Matt countered by saying the reviews were old and you can’t
make everyone happy. Additional discussion followed, including Councilman Bowman saying
he has a problem with a company coming to our residents misrepresenting themselves. Mayor
Pruett asked why they did not go to City Hall before starting to go door to door; Matt said it
was bad planning. Councilman Weller said he has no problem with our residents calling R3, but
there are too many problems with the solicitation itself. The City Attorneys added that the
Manager said it was a new employee; that is not enough. It is hard to believe the employee
came up with this on their own. The Attorneys believe suspension is in order. They added that
this permit only regulates door to door. R3 can still mail and people can still call R3.
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Moved by Councilman Bowman, second by Councilman Klahn to approve the
Competitive Quote from Eastern lowa Fxcavating & Concrete, LLC $31,057.50 for the 9t
Avenue Culvert Replacement. On roll call - all Ayes.

Moved by Councilman Bowman, second by Councilman Weller to Adopt a Resolution
Establishing the Maximum Property Tax Levy at $13.10 for Fiscal Year Ending 2026. On roll call
—all Ayes.

Moved by Councilman Bowman, second by Councilman Weller to Adopt a Resolution to
establish a date for the Fiscal Year 2026 Budget Proposal Public Hearing; April 29, 2025 at 5:00
p.m. On roll call — all Ayes.

Kida said that Planning and Zoning will be meeting regarding the construction of a water
tower by lowa American Water for the Rail Park and Low Moor. This is not a permitted use for
that land, so Planning and Zoning needs to consider a special use permit. Then it goes to Board
of Adjustment. This will also allow us to ensure that they will not be servicing Camanche
custamers.

Moved by Councilman Bowman, second by Councilman Weller to Adopt a Resolution
calling for a Public Hearing to Amend the Camanche Zoning Ordinance 18.20.020 AG-1
Agricultural Rural District On roll call — all Ayes.

Moved by Councilman Bowman, second by Councilman Weller to Adopt a Resolution to
remove Ashley Foley from the Planning and Zoning Commission. On roll call — all Ayes

Kida reported that he attended IMMI in lowa City. There were good discussions about
the lowa Legislature. He learned tools for discussion of long-term vision for our water and
sewer systems; we wiil have a workshop in the near future. Councilman Bowman would like to
have the stop sign configuration at the 5™ Avenue railroad crossing changed so would like to
have that on a future agenda. He would also like to have a No Shoulder sign on Dunn Road
near the culvert at the intersection of Oakwood Trail. Chief Schmitz noted the stop sign
configuration change will mean an Ordinance amendment. He added that Officer Davison will
graduate the Academy on April 25',

Mayor Pruett asked for Public Comments. Debbie McCormick 2815 Oakwood Trail said
that R3 Roofing did her son’s roof after the derecho. They automatically put a lien on the
property before starting. She said the work was not done properly and it was sloppy. They
gave him a bill for re-doing the work which he did not feel he should have to pay. When he
went to sell his property, the lien was there for that bill. In her opinion they are not an ethical
company.

Gary Hill 620 3" Street mentioned that in lowa, contractor liens may need to be filed
before work begins. He then said, as far as the dock fees for the boats, he thought we were
supposed to be trying to bring people to town, not chase them away. You start pulling dock
fees, you are going to be chasing them away. And then also it was brought up the Community
Center is being rented out all the time. According to the paper, there’s more going out than
coming in to the Community Center, yet you want to spend $7 million on the Library to have
some place to rent out. And if you want dock fees and stuff, if you're that scared of the money
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coming in here, then why are we throwing a million dollars to Fareway and $5-$7 million to the
Library. If we're that short of money, do we need to do that? That’s all | got.

Dave Willis 1433 3" Street in regard to the proposed future use of these, it seems that
the City of Camanche is rummaging under the couch seat cushions and in the back of the truck
glove box looking for spare change to make up for poor financial choices within the City budget.
And | don’t think our current City Council is responsible for all those poor choices. The boat
ramps are mainly used by local City taxpayers who, on their way to launch their boat stop at
lacal businesses to buy items, so why should we be penalized with ramp fees when we already
pay for services to ramps through taxes. And we also support the local businesses before we
even get to the ramp to pay them. Also, | believe our much-appraciated City employees need
access to the Swan Slough pumping station so the access road must be maintained, which is
also access to the main ramp that we have in town. Speaking of our City employees, | hope
these folks won't be charged for parking on City property while at work, as he had pay to park
at work while working in fowa City. What about the Splash Pad? Will anyone or everyone be
charged fees? There will be more maintenance on the pumps and nozzles at the Splash Pad,
including winterizing and reactivating it in the spring. Does the City need to carry extra liability
insurance on the pad and participants? Do people have to sign waivers just to go into this pad?
He hopes most of the water will be recycled, but there will still be water usage. With the 2%
water rate increase, what is the cost of the water for the pad? Where does it get paid from?
The RV dump site has a yearly fee of approximately 5500 if people use it or not. Is this going to
break the budget? Much like the boaters, they most likely made purchases in town before they
went camping. Full time staff person at Rosehill, is that a thing or is that, | don’t know, | wasn’t
sure about that one. If so, is it justified. 1t’s going to be more money, more benefits. | agree
with charging snowbirds, like stopping and starting their water services, | can see that because
itis just individuals. Please, let’s stay the small town that appreciates its taxpayers instead of
holding us hostage to more fees. So all acts of kindness and common sense will go a long way
to all of us working together. Thanks for all your help

There were no other Public Comments.

Mayor Pruett asked Council for requests for placement of matters on future agendas.
There were no additional items.

Mayor Pruett adjourned the meeting at 7:09 p.m.

Austin Pruett Toni L. Schneider
Mayor City Clerk/Treasurer




APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT A4 DOCUMENT G702 | PAGE ONE OF TWO PABE(S)
TO OWNER: City of Camanche PROJECT: Platt Park APPLICATION NO: PP#3 Distribution to:
818 7th Ave. , P.O. Box 77 Splash Pad
Camanche, 1A 52730 PERIOD TO: 28-Mar-25 X JOWNER
FROM CONTRACTOR: VIA ENGINEER: Shive Hattery X |ENGINEER
EASTERN IOWA EXCAVATING & CONCRETE X JCONTRACTOR
P.O. BOX 189 PROIECT NOS:
CASCADE, 1A 52033
CONTRACT FOR: CONTRACT DATE:

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT

Application is made for payment, as shown below, in connection with the Contract.

Continuation Sheet, AIA Document G703, is attached.

SEE ATTACHED SWORN STATEMENT FROM CONTRACTOR TO OWNER

L ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM & $399 878,00
2. Net change by Change Orders 3 -
3. CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (Line 1 £2) $ 399,370.06
4. TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO 5 $248,113.58
BATE  (Column G on G793}
5. RETAINAGE: (Original Contract Only)
a_ 3 %of Completed Work $ 12463568
{Columm D + E on G793}
b.__0 % of Stored Material $ 6.00
{Column F ons G763)
Total Retainage (Lines Sa+ 3bor
Total in Column | of G703} g 1246568
6. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETARIAGE $ 23570783
(Line 4 Less Line 3 Total}
7. LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFKCATES FOR
PAYMENT (Line 6 from prior Certificate) 5 94.26{.66
8. CURRENT PAYMENTIE g 141 447,17
9. BALANCE TC FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE b4 164,162.18
(Line 3 less Line 6)
 CUANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS
Total changes approved
in previous months by Cwner $0.00 £5.00
Total approved this Month &1) $0.00
TOTALS $0.00 $0.06
NET CHANGES by Chan_g_e Order £0.00 £0.00

The undersigned Contracior certifies that 1o the best of the Contractor's knowledge,
information and bolief the Work covered by this Application for Payment has been
completed in accordance with the Contract Docurments, that all amounts have been paid by
the Comractor for Work for which previons Certificates for Payment were issued and
paymens reeeived from the Owner, and that current pavment shown herein is now duc,

CONTRACTOR: EASTERN IO0WA EXCAVATING & CONCRETE

By ?%?% ﬂ(i@siﬁ/

D e eyt
State of Towa County of Dubug oﬁ' . &g&gﬁﬂjﬂ% 160232
Subscribed and sworn to before rae: Matt Menster = A1V COMMISSION EXPIRES
Notary Public: “#, oA * = '

My Commission expirs: April 26, 2026 ToWR M Rle DA

2

ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT

Inn acoordance with the Contract Documents. based on on-site observations and the data
comprising the application, the Architect certifies o the Owner that to the best of the
Architect’s knowiedge, information and belief the Work has progressed as Indicated,

the quality of the Werk is in accordance with the Contract Bocuments, and the Coniracter
is entitled to payment of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED.

AMOUNTCERTFIED........... $ 141.447.17

{Attach explanation if apount certified differs from the amount applied. Initiel all fizures on this
Application and ontke Contirmugtion Sheet that are changed o conform with the amount certified)
ENGINEER: Shive Hattery

§ .
S } < s [ i —
By: Sk Date: 28-Mar-23

This Certificate is not negotiable. The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only to e
Confractor named herein. Issuance, payment and sceepiance ol payvment are without

preiudice fo any rights of the Owner or Contractor under this Confract.

AIA BOCUMENT G¥0Z + APPLICATICN AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT - 1902 EDITION - AlA - @002

THE AMERICAN BNSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 §IEW YORK AVE,, N, WASHINGTON, DC 20005-5282



CONTRACTOR

EASTERN IOWA EXCAVATING ANDG CONCRETE, 110

CAWWNER: City of Camanche CONTRACT PAYRIENT NO. PAYMENT #3
PROJECT: Camanche - Platt Park Splash Pad 03/28125
JOBE 24-168%
L TEw i CONTRACT TEM PREVIOUS TOTAL THIS PERIOD TOTAL TODATE
KO CONTRACT ITEM DESCRIPTION ;QUANT&?‘E UNIT | UNIT COST [T0TALCOBT QUANTITY | ANIOUMT GUANTITY | AMCUNT QUANTITY | AMOUNT | PERCENT
+ Plag Park Splash Ped 5 LS | $399,579.00 | $399.870.00 0,25 $90,249 23 0.37 $148,864.2F 962 $248.118.50 82%
TOTAL WORK COMPLETED $388,870.00 814886427 $248,113.50
L CH. ORD. CHANGE ORDER HEM PREVICUS TOTAL THIS PERIOD TOTALTOBATE
NO, CHAMGE ORDER ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY, UNIT | UNIT GOST QUANTHY | AMOUNT QUANTITY | AMOUNT QUANTITY | AMOUNT | PERCENT
$0.00 $0.00 50,00 5 3600 | #ong
$0.00 50.00 $0.00 g 30.00 | EDNGH
$0.90 $0.00 $5.00 o $6.00 | #FDNO!
[ TCTAL CHANGE ORDER WORK $0.60 $0.00
TOTAL CONTRACT AND CHANGE ORDER WORK PERFORMED TO DATE $248,113.50
Less: Amount Relained Per Confract 5% $12,405.83 )
Veaiue of Stored Materials {See Atiached Lis?) . $o.00
Less Stored Materials Amount Retmined Per Contract 5% __ B000
Net Arsount Eamed fo Date $235,707.83
Less: Previous Amount Eamed 394,260,686
BALANCE DUE THIS PAYMENT b $141,447.17




ALCOHOLIC _ ,
o State of lowa
DIVISION

Stale of lowa Alcoholic Beverages Division

Applicant
NAME OF LEGAL ENTITY NAME OF BUSINESS(DBA) BUSINESS
CJBIGLANES LLC IMPERIAL LANES (5663) 259-1411
ADDRESS OF PREMISES PREMISES SUITE/APT NUMBER CITY COUNTY

1823 S WASHINGTON BLVD

MAILING ADDRESS CITY

1925 10TH ST CAMANCHE

Contact Person

NAME PHONE

JONI BIGWOOD (563) 357-4173

License Information

LICENSE NUMBER LICENSE/PERMIT TYPE
LC0049624 Class C Retail Alcohol License
EFFECTIVE DATE EXPIRATION DATE

Apr 28, 2025 Apr 27, 2026

SUB-PERMITS

Class C Retail Alcohol License

CAMANCHE  CLINTON

STATE ZIP

lowa 527301432

EMAIL

cjbigwood4@qg.com

TERM

12 Month

LAST DAY OF BUSINESS

ZIP

52730

STATUS

Submitted
to Local
Authority



ALCOHOLIC
BEVERAGES
DIVISION
State of lowa

PRIVILEGES

Qutdoor Service

State of lowa

Alcoholic Beverages Division

Status of Business

BUSINESS TYPE

Limited Liability Company

Ownership

« Individual Owners

NAME

JONI
BIGWOOD

CITY STATE | ZIP

CAMANCHE | lowa

Insurance Company Information

INSURANCE COMPANY

lllinois Casualty Co

DRAM CANCEL DATE

BOND EFFECTIVE DATE

POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE

Apr 28, 2025

OUTDOCR SERVICE EFFECTIVE
DATE

TEMP TRANSFER EFFECTIVE
DATE

POSITION

527301432 | owner

% OF u.s.
OWNERSHIP CITIZEN
100.00 Yes

POLICY EXPIRATION DATE

Apr 27, 2026

OUTDOOR SERVICE EXPIRATION
DATE

TEMP TRANSFER EXPIRATION
DATE



~ ™ Tobacco
GOVWOW& Licensing ﬁ
< CITY OF CAMANCHE

Retail Tobacco License Review

CITY OF CAMANCHE
1309371806

Application Information

Legal Ownership Information

Name of sole proprietor, partnership, . CASEYS MARKETING COMPANY

corporation, LLC, or LLP

Type of ownership : Corporation

Primary office address : 1 SE CONVENIENCE BLVD ANKENY 1A
50021-9672

Legal Ownership Phone 0 515-381-4090

Legal Ownership Email . licensingteam@caseys.com

Application Information

City/County Permit Number : 24-01

Sales and Use Permit Number 0 123018103

Location Name . CASEY'S #3440

Location Phone Number : 563-259-3072

Location Address 0614 S WASHINGTON BLVD CAMANCHE IA 52730-1517
Location Mailing Address ;1 SE CONVENIENCE BLVD ANKENY IA 50021-9672
Renewal : Yes

Start Date 2 01-Jul-2025

End Date - 30-Jun-2026

License Fee 1 75.00

Types of Sales : Over the Counter

Type of Establishment : Convenience store/gas station

Types of Products Sold : Cigarettes, Tobacco, Vapor Products, Alternative Nicotine Products
Do you intend to make retail sales to . Yes

ultimate consumers?

Do you have other permits issued under : No
lowa Code chapter 453A at this retail



number(s) in the next stép:

Corporate Officers

Title Name Address

PRESIDENT JAMES, SAMUEL 3204 NE AVERY DR ANKENY |A 50021-6301
ASSISTANT SECRETARY BEECH, DOUGLAS 729 NE BROOK HAVEN DR ANKENY |A 50021-4529
TREASURER LARSEN, ERIC 4407 NW 5TH ST ANKENY |A 50023-8841
SECRETARY FABER, SCOTT 6749 CARDIFF CT JOHNSTON IA 50131-2783

VICE PRESIDENT JOHNSON, BRIAN 9129 NW 73RD CIR JOHNSTON IA 50131-4836

Suppliers List

File Name View File
2025 TOBACCO SUPPLIERS.pdf View File
Decision

Select the decision of whether you approve or deny this permit application.

lowa Department of Revenue will be issuing a permit number if this application is approved. However, the local authority has the
option to also issue a permit number. If the local authority decides to issue a local permit number, it can be entered in the "Local
Permit Number" field. Otherwise, only the state-issued permit number will appear on the permit.

*
Select a Decision

Approve Deny

Cancel Save Draft < Previous




CLAIMS REPORT

VENDOR

ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING
ALLIANT ENERGY

ALTORFER, INC.

ARIAN 5TOWE

AWESOME CAR WASH

BRENT BRIGHTMAN

BRIAN PAUL WERNICK
BRITTNEY PARKS

BWC EXCAVATING

CHRISTIAN MARSH

CLCO AREA SOLID WASTE
CLERK'S PETTY CASH FUND
CLINTON ACE HARDWARE
CLINTON HERALD

CLINTON HUMANE SOCIETY
CLINTON NATIONAL BANK
CLINTON NATIONAL BANK
CLINTON PRINTING COMPANY
CLINTON REG WATER RECLAMATION
CREATIVE PRODUCT SOURCE, INC.
CULLIGAN

DOUG CRANK

EAGLE ENGRAVING, INC
EASTERN IA LIGHT & POWER
ERIC MICHAEL DAU
FERGUSON WATERWORKS #2516
FREY, HAUFE & CURRENT PLC
FRIENDS OF GRIMES PUBLIC LIBR
GAIL GRIM

GREAT WESTERN SUPPLY CO
GREGORY EDWARD NELSON
HAROLD TEAGARDEN
HAROLD TEAGARDEN

HOME DEPOT CREDIT PLAN
HOME DEPOT CREDIT PLAN
HOME DEPOT CREDIT PLAN
HSA ACCOUNTS
INTOXIMETERS

IOWA STATE UNIVERSITY

J & C ENTERPRISES

JEFFREY D HACKNEY
JENNIFER BIELEMA

JEREMIAH JACOBSEN

JESSIE BAUGHMAN

JOSEPH T SNODGRASS

JOHN LUND

REFERENCE

CHALL,PD,LIB APR25 COPIER LEASES
GAS SERVICE

GENERATOR RENTAL-WELL #5
MAR 25 AMBULANCE STIPEND
JAN-MAR PO FLEET WASHES

MAR 25 AMBULANCE STIPEND
MAR 25 AMBULANCE STIPEND
REIMBURSE GLASSES (BALANCE)
620 3RD AVE WATER MAIN BREAK
MAR 25 PAID ON CALL
COMMERCIAL REFUSE, TIRES

STORAGE-LIB,POSTAGE DUE,PW SUPPL

SHIP WATER SAMPLE

LEGAL PUBLICATIONS

2 KITTENS, 3 DAYS EACH

FED/FICA TAX WITHHOLDING
FED/FICA TAX WITHHOLDING
SPRING 25 NEWSLETTER

SAMPLE ANALYSIS

LIBRARY TATOOS-PROGRAMS
WATER, DISP RENT-CITY HALL
SCRUB/REFINISH COMM CTR FLOORS
FIRE DEPARTMENT ANNUAL AWARDS
SECRUITY LIGHT-9TH ST, ANAMOSA RD
MAR 25 AMBULANCE STIPEND

3" METER-SPLASH PAD

LEGAL SERVICES-MAR 25
LOCALHOP-IOWA ADVENTURE PASS
REIMBURSE WELLNESS, GLASSES
PAPER PRODUCTS-COMM CTR,PD
MAR 25 AMBULANCE STIPEND
REIMBURSE GLASSES

MAR 25 AMBULANCE STIPEND
VALVES-WATER DEPARTMENT
SOIL,PAPER TOWELS-CEMETERY
GOOF OFF-GRAFFITTI, WATER TOWER
HSA- EMPLOYEES

PD OPERATING SUPPLIES

11802 SCHNEIDER BA110 MP! 6/9/25
MAR 25 COLLECTION

MAR 25 AMBULANCE STIPEND

MAR 25 AMBULANCE STIPEND

MAR 25 PAID ON CALL

MAR 25 AMBULANCE STIPEND

MAR 25 AMBULANCE STIPEND

MAR 25 AMBULANCE STIPEND

AMOUNT
686.64
2,049.95
5,047.00
15.00
180.00
5.00
12.00
90.00
3,381.01
120.00
59.28
169.77
14.40
906.30
150.00
12,533.06
355.74
1,080.00
90.00
150.11
38.20
680.00
285.95
110.06
60.00
3,290.61
5,677.51
450.00
450.00
285.15
36.00
100.00
84.00
40.38
33.22
18.55
1,180.00
125.00
64.00
95.68
24.00
48.00
200.00
48.00
15.00
55.00

CHECK# CHECKDATE

95229
95254
95283
95260
95284
95361
95312
95230
95231
95262
95232
95256
05233
95285
95234
10320748
10320742
95286
95287
95235
95288
95289
95290
95291
95265
95292
95293
95294
95236
95295
95266
95237
95267
10320743
10320744
10320745
103207589
95238
95239
95240
95268
95269
95270
95271
95313
95272

4/4/2025
4/4/2025
4/15/2025
4/14/2025
4/15/2025
4/14/2025
4/14/2025
4/4/2025
4/4/2025
4/14/2025
4/4/2025
4/9/2025
4/4/2025
4/15/2025
4/4/2025
4/11/2025
4/1/2025
4/15/2025
4/15/2025
4/4/2025
4/15/2025
4/15/2025
4/15/2025
4/15/2025
4/14/2025
4/15/2025
4/15/2025
4/15/2025
4/4/2025
4/15/2025
4/14/2025
4/4/2025
4/14/2025
41412025
4/4/2025
4/4/2025
4/11/2025
4/4/2025
4/4/2025
4/4/2025
4/14/2025
4/14/2025
4/14/2025
4/14/2025
4/14/2025
4/14/2025




JORDAN STEVEN MOORE
KANOPY, INC.

KEVIN DECKER

KYLE STEVEN DEWITT
LAKEVIEW BOOKS

LECTRONICS INC

LESLIE ELECTRIC SERVICES INC
MABAS DIV 30

MCMANUS CONSTRUCTION
MEDIACOM

MEDIACOM

MICHAEL BURMAHL

MICHELLE ANN SOWLE
MICROMARKETING LLC
MIDAMERICAN ENERGY CO
MIDWEST BREATHING AIR LLC
MIDWEST GROUP BENEFITS
MIDWEST GROUP BENEFITS
MUNICIPAL FIRE & POLICE
O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORES INC
PLATINUM INFORMATION SERVICES
PLATINUM LEASING SERVICES, INC
PLATINUM SMART INC.

NAPA AUTO PARTS

QC CLOWN AROUND

REPUBLIC SERVICES

RILEY SOWLE

SAM HAGENSON

SHAUNA TEGELER
SHIVE-HATTERY ENGINEERS
SPARKLEAN

T-MOBILE

TASTE OF HOME BOOKS

TEMP ASSOCIATES-IOWA, INC
TEMP ASSQCIATES-IOWA, INC
DEWITT OBSERVER PUBLISH CO INC
THOMAS FRANKLIN

TODD POWERS

TONI SCHNEIDER

ANTHONY RAYMOND BLOMME
TREASURER STATE OF IOWA
TREASURER STATE OF IOWA
VESTIS

VOYA INSTITUTIONAL TRUST CO
ACCOUNT 1101017004
ACCOUNT 110085101.2
ACCOUNT 1101793002

MAR 25 PAID ON CALL

VIDEOQ BOOKS-LIBRARY

MAR 25 AMBULANCE STIPEND
MAR 25 AMBULANCE STIPEND
LIBRARY BOOKS

ALARM SERVICE-LIBRARY,CITY HALL
THERMAL UNIT-7TH AVE LIFT STATION
2025 MABAS DUES, EQUIPMENT FUND
GRAVE-HINSCH 02/28/25
INTERNET

INTERNET

MAR 25 AMBULANCE STIPEND
MAR 25 AMBULANCE STIPEND
DVDS/BLURAY

STREET LIGHTING

QUARTERLY AIR TEST

MONTHLY SERVICE FEE

WEEKLY CLAIMS

MUNICIPAL PENSION

IRIDIUM [X-2011 PD SQUAD
ITSUPPORT,NETWORK MON,SPAM FLT
APR 25 LEASE PAYMENT

DATA BACKUPS-MAY 2025

OIL FILTER-PARK/REC MOWER
SRP-MAGIC SHOW,BUBBLE PARTY
MAR 25 CITY COLLECTION

MAR 25 AMBULANCE STIPEND
MAR 25 AMBULANCE STIPEND
WELLNESS REIMBURSEMENT
ENGINEERING-WELL #5, WELL #8
MAR 25 CLEAN-CCTR,PD,CHALL,PWORKS
POLICE DEPARTMENT CELL PHONES
TASTE OF HOME ANNUAL
LIBRARY-FINN THRU 3/30/25
LIBRARY-FINN THRU 4/6/25

2 YEAR SUBSCRIPTION-LIBRARY
MAR 25 AMBULANCE STIPEND
MAR 25 AMBULANCE STIPEND
IMFOA CONFERENCE MILEAGE
MAR 25 AMBULANCE STIPEND
MARCH 2025 SALES TAX

MARCH 2025 WATER EXCISE TAX
RUGS, TOWELS-PW,CH;UNIF-PEWE
457 PLAN DEDUCT

WATER DEPOSIT REFUND

WATER DEPOSIT REFUND

WATER DEPOSIT REFUND

PAYROLL PAID ON 4/01/25

180.00
19.00
72.00
36.00

332,39
60.00

132.84

476.00

550.00

639.21

175.89
36.00
20.00

174.58

2,661.16
231.75
152.25

9,75
12,370.09
92.48

2,326.00
475.00
400.00

8.70
500.00
32,264.50
20.00
84.00
14.37
12,156.70

1,126.00

313.20
39,08

191.40

319.00

140.00
72.00
24.00

289.31
24.00

155.70

2,620.28

77.00

1,162.00

106.36

112.17
95.77

2,147.13

95273
95241
95274
95275
95296
95242
95243
95297
85244
85245
95298
95276
95277
95246
95299
95300
95301
10320764
10320750
95247
95302
95303
95304
95248
95305
95306
95278
95279
95307
95308
95249
95250
95251
95252
95309
85253
05280
95281
95310
95282
10320746
10320747
95311
10320749
95257
95258
95359

4/14/2025
4/4/2025
4/14/2025
4/14/2025
4/15/2025
4/4/2025
4/4/2025
4/15/2025
4/4/2025
4/4/2025
4/15/2025
4/14/2025
4/14/2025
4/4/2025
4/15/2025
4/15/2025
4/15/2025
4/9/2025
4/11/2025
4/4/2025
4/15/2025
4/15/2025
4/15/2025
4/4/2025
4/15/2025
4/15/2025
4/14/2025
4/14/2025
4/15/2025
4/15/2025
4/4/2025
4/4/2025
4/4/2025
4/4/2025
4/15/2025
4/4/2025
4/14/2025
4/14/2025
4/15/2025
4/14/2025
4/3/2025
4/3/2025
4/15/2025
4/11/2025
4/11/2025
4/11/2025
4/11/2025

:
!
i
1
I
i
|
]
|
i
|
I
|
i
i




PAYROLL PAID ON 4/11/25
HAHEE REPORT TOTAL ** 44 *

54,219.59
170,495.12




PRUPDTO0 Mon Mar 31, 2025 4:19 PM ity of Camanche IA OPER: TS PAGE 1

07.14.22 7 PAID THROUGH  4/01/2025 CHECK REGISTER JRAL 3477
CALENDAR 472025, FISCAL 10/2025 DATES  4/01/2025 -- 4/01/2025 FIRST PAY OF YEAR
(HECK NO  DATE EMP NO PAY TC THE ORDER OF CHECK AMOUNT CLEARED VOIDED MANUAL
1 CITIZEN'S FIRST BANK

95223 470172025 7900 DANNY R WELLER 138.52
95224 470172025 9000 DAVID ¥ BOWMAN 138.52
95225 4/01/2025 10300 AUSTIN J PRUETT 1038.94
95226 4/01/2025 11600 WESLEY ] FARRELL 277,05
95227 4/01/2025 11900 THOMAS G KLAHN 27.05
95228 4/01/2025 12500 ROBERT J EDENS 277.05
BANK TOTAL 2147.13

REPORT TOTAL 2147.13




PRUPDTOO Tue dpr 8, 2025 7:10 P4 (ity of Camanche IA OPER: TS , PAGE 1

07.14.22°  PAID THROUGH  4/1%/2025 (HECK REGISTER JRNL 3481
CALENDAR  4/2025, FISCAL 10/2025 DATES ~ 4/11/202% -- 4/11/2025 BI-WKLY 1ST/MID CHK OF MO
CHECK NO  DATE EMP N0 PAY TO THE ORDER OF CHECK AMOUNT  CLEARED VOIDED MANUAL
1 CITIZEN'S FIRST BANK

95255 4/11/2025 12800 CARTER C MARTEN 612.51

612,51

ACH TRANSACTIONS

8236 4/11/2025 9500 HAROLD W TEAGARDEN 1422.82
8237 4/11/2025 10400 CAYLON S PEWE 2246.26
8238 4/11/2025 11100 NOLAN S CAMPIE 3719.23
8239 4/11/2025 12400 GAIL L CRIM 1648.68
8240 4/11/2025 12000 AVERY R DRAPER 426.22
8241 471172025 12600 NICOLE L DOHSE 322,84
8242 4/1172025 9600 IJEFFREY R ANNEAR 370.98
8243 4/11/2025 12300 MICHAEL E FINN 217,37
8244 471172025 3900 MICHAEL C YACKSHAW 365.00
8245 4711/2025 3900 MICHAEL G YACKSHAW 1377.84
8246 471172025 4000 DARYL W YODER 1830.80
§247 471172005 7700 NATHAN P CAMPIE 125.00
§248 4/11/2005 7700 NATHAN P CAMPIE 1749.46
§249 471172005 1800 WILLIAM J LODCE 425,00
8250 4/11/2025 1800 WILLIAM ] LODGE 333.00
8251 4/11/2025 1800 WILLIAM J LODGE 1765.38
8252 4/11/2025 2800 RICHARD E SCHMITZ 1547.76
8253 4/11/2025 2800 RICHARD E SCHMITZ 1400.00
8254 4/11/2025 3200 KELLI J ELLIOTT 1654. 46
8255 4112025 3200 KELLL J ELLIOTT 705.74
8256 4/11/2025 8600 CCRY J SNODGRASS 1235.00
§257 4/11/2025 8600 CORY J SNCDGRASS 980.42
8258 4/11/2025 9700 BRITTNEY R PARKS 2563.03
8259 4/11/2025 11800 COLE D VANDEVOORDE 3175, 14
8260 4/11/2025 12700 JACK T DAVISON 1889.35
§261 4/11/2005 1900 JEFFREY D MOORE 3050.55
8262 471172025 3000 DAVID € SCHUTTE 2867.77
8263 4/11/2025 330G JAMES F SOWLE 400.00
8264 471172025 3300 JAMES F SOWLE 2256.3%
8265 471172025 9100 MITCHELL L JAHNS 2213.53
8266 4/11/2025 9200 JACOB M VANZUTDEN 1360.00
8267 4/11/2025 9200 JACOB M VANZUIDEN 600,00
8268 4/11/2025 9200 JACOB M VANZUIDEN 956.70
§269 471172025 10000 SHAINA 3 PAARMANN 568.57
8270 4/11/2025 9400 ROB J PUTMAN 623.18
8271 A/11/2025 7000 ANDREW S KIDA 700.00
8272 4/11/2025 7000 ANDREW S KEDA 1864.69
8273 4/11/2025 7300 TONI L SCHNEIDER 55.00
8274 471172025 7300 TONI L SCHNEIDER 40.00
8275 4/11/2025 7300 TONI L SCHNEIDER 185.00
8276 471372025 7300 TONI L SCHNEIDER 1510.27
8277 4/11/2025 10700 SHAUNA E TEGELER 1158.04
§278 4/11/2025 5000 CHREISTY J SCHUTTE 40.00
8279 4/11/2025 5000 CHRISTY 7 SCHUTTE 150.00
8280 471172025 5000 CHRISTY J SCHUTTE 1223.33
8281 471172025 6600 TROY F ALDERMAN 1627.12

53607.08




PRUPDTOD Tue Apr 8, 2025 7:10 PM City of Camanche IA QOPER: TS PAGE 2

(7.14.22°7  PAID THROUGH  4/11/2025 CHECK REGISTER JRNL 3481
CALENDAR 4/2025, FISCAL 10/2025 DATES  4/11/2025 -- 4/11/2025 BI-WKLY 1ST/MID CHK OF MO
CHECK NO  DATE EMP NO PAY TC THE ORDER OF CHECK AMCUNT  CLEARED VOIDED HANUAL
BANK TOTAL 54219.5¢

REPORT TOTAL 54219.59



Mon Apr 14, 2025 12:08 PM CLAIMS REPORT Page 4
B CLAIMS FUND SUMMARY
FUND NAME AMOUNT
001  GENERAL §3,340.58
002  LIBRARY 7,296.04
003 PARKS 1,307.35
004 CEMETERY 2,329.49
110 ROAD USE 6,392.64
333 PRAS 5,429.50
335 SPLASH PAD PROJECT 3,290.61
338 WELL 8 11,866.45
600  WATER UTILITY FUND 12,817.04
610  SEWER UTILITY FUND 3,010,64
670 LANDFILL/CARBAGE 32,914.78
TOTAL FUNDS 1% 49,12
APCLAIRP  04.22.22 CPER: T8

City of Camanche IA




Resolution No. 25- | &\

Resolution Amending the Delinquent Water/Sewer/Solid Waste Lien for: 1308 7t Street, Camanche,
lowa.

WHEREAS, liens were filed with the Clinton County Treasurer’s office on property taxes for
{David Boetger) 1308 7 Street, Camanche, lowa 52730 on 12/10/2024 for $213.26 and

WHEREAS, payment for the Water/Sewer/Solid Waste was received at our office, City of
Camanche, and

WHEREAS, the lien dated 12/10/2024 for $213.26 can be deleted and removed and

THEREFQRE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CAMANCHE, IOWA that the
December 1%, 2024 Water/Sewer/Solid Waste Lien can be removed from the tax roll.

PASSED & APPROVED: , 2025

Austin Pruett-Mayor

ATTEST:

Toni L. Schneider
City Clerk



Resolution

A Resolution For a Public Hearing to Amend the FYE 2025 Budget for the City of
Camanche

Whereas, A public hearing is necessary in order to amend the City of Camanche
FY2024, and

Whereas, the City Council of the City of Camanche must set the date and time for said
public hearing.

Now Therefore Be It Resolved that the public hearing for the City of Camanche 1*

Budget Amendment for Fiscal Year 2025 shall be held on April 29, 2025 at Camanche
City Hall 818 7" Avenue at 5:15PM following the FY 2026 budget public hearing.

Adopted by the Camanche City Council this 15" day of April, 2025.

Austin Pruett, Mayor

Attest: Toni L. Schneider, City Clerk



Fiscal Year July 1, 2024 - June 30, 2025

City of CAMANCHE

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING - AMENDMENT OF CURRENT BUDGET

The City of CAMANCHE will conduct a public hearing for the purpose of amending the current budget for fiscal year ending June 30, 2025

Meeting Date/Time: 4/29/2025 05:15 PM

Contact: Andrew Kida

Phone: (563) 259-8342

Meeting Location: Camanche City Hall
818 7th Avenue
Camanche lowa 52730

virtual: https://hello.freeconference.com/conf/call/2898487

There will be no increase in taxes. Any residents or taxpayers will be heard for or against the proposed amendment at the time and place specified above. A
detailed statement of: additional receipts, cash balances on hand at the close of the preceding fiscal year, and proposed disbursements, both past and
anticipated, will be available at the hearing. Budget amendments are subject to protest. If protest petition requirements are met, the State Appeal Board will
hold a local hearing. For more information, consult https://dom.iowa.gov/local-gov-appeals.

Total Budget

REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 3 Certified poarrent ootal Budget After
Taxes Levied on Property 1 2,540,615 0 2,540,615
Less: Uncollected Delinquent Taxes - Levy Year 2 0 0 0
Net Current Property Tax 3 2,540,615 0 2,540,615
Delinquent Property Tax Revenue 4 0 0 0
TIF Revenues 5 144,000 0 144,000
Other City Taxes 6 924,354 100,000 1,024,354
Licenses & Permits 7 24,800 30,000 54,800
Use of Money & Property 8 195,609 0 195,609
Intergovernmental 9 2,930,000 -2,500,000 430,000
Charges for Service 10 1,473,080 12,000 1,485,080
Special Assessments 11 0 0 0
Miscellaneous 12 467,000 2,850,000 3,317,000
Other Financing Sources 13 0 925,000 925,000
Transfers In 14 909,890 112,431 1,022,321
Total Revenues & Other Sources 15 9,609,348 1,529,431 11,138,779
EXPENDITURES & OTHER FINANCING USES

Public Safety 16 2,493,909 112,203 2,606,112
Public Works 17 719,078 0 719,078
Health and Social Services 18 2,375 0 2,375
Culture and Recreation 19 485,770 -45,000 440,770
Community and Economic Development 20 191,261 0 191,261
General Government 21 503,768 0 503,768
Debt Service 22 857,659 119,734 977,393
Capital Projects 23 3,300,000 -1,300,000 2,000,000
Total Government Activities Expenditures 24 8,553,820 -1,113,063 7,440,757
Business Type/Enterprise 25 0 835,000 835,000
Total Gov Activities & Business Expenditures 26 8,553,820 -278,063 8,275,757
Transfers Out 27 909,890 112,431 1,022,321
Total Expenditures/Transfers Out 28 9,463,710 -165,632 9,298,078
B B o Sorcas V" 29
Beginning Fund Balance July 1, 2024 30 5,657,286 0 5,657,286
Ending Fund Balance June 30, 2025 31 5,802,924 1,695,063 7,497,987

expense funds.

Explanation of Changes: Revenue: Shifting 3M funds from intergovernmental to Misc, Increase Local Option Sales Tax and permit fees, revenue from debt
for splash pad and water meter. Expenses correct error to PD overtime, squad retrofitting, sick pay buy back pre-retirement, debt service payouts for splash
pad and water meter debts, decrease in expected capital improvement for last deep well. Transfers cover internal fund expenditures from savings funds to

04/08/2025 02:40 PM

Pace 1 of 1



AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CAMANCHE IOWA MUNICIPAL CODE
BY AMENDING TITLE 6 CHAPTER 5 SECTION 7 UTILITIES - BILLING CHARGES
OF THE CAMANCHE CODE OF ORDINANCES

Section 1. Purpose. The purpose of this Ordinance is to amend the Camanche Code of
Ordinances for Billing Charges regarding Lawn Meters.

Section 2. Facts Found. The City Council of the City of Camanche, lowa hereby makes the
following findings of fact:

A. The City of Camanche has recently upgraded its water metering system

B. The costs involved with managing the Lawn Meter inventory and process is an expense
not covered by the cost of a meter

C. The City of Camanche desires to have Lawn Meters installed by licensed plumbers in a
timely fashion with inspection verification by City staff in order to ensure proper
installation and system inegrity

Section 3. Amendment. The Camanche, lowa Code of Ordinances for Chapter 6-5-7 Lawn
Water Meters is hereby repealed in its entirety and replaced with the following:

6-5-7 LAWN WATER METERS. The residential owner or occupant may purchase a water meter from
the City for outside lawn and outside water usage and a remote outside register shall be installed for reading
said meter. The lawn meter shall be installed by a verified licensed plumber. The user shall pay the City a
cost determined by Resolution of the City Council for the meter as well as other applicable expenses, and
said meter shall remain city property. Installation and timeframe of the installation of a lawn meter shall be
determined by a yard meter policy as established by City Council. The meter for the outside lawn water
usage is exempt from sewer charges and fees. Any person who misuses the outside lawn water connection
is subject to penalties as described in Chapter 1-3 of this Code, and in addition, upon a finding of misuse,
the outside lawn water meter shall be immediately disconnected at the user’s expense and the meter forfeited
to the City. Misuse of the lawn water meter includes, but is not limited to, any use of said water for domestic
purposes inside the residence. The offense of misuse of the water meter may be filed by civil citation or
municipal infraction as described in Chapter 1-3 of this Code

Section 4. Repealer. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with any provision of this
ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 5. Severability Clause. If any section, provision or part of this Ordinance shall be
adjudged invalid or unconstitutional, such adjudication shall not affect the validity of the
Ordinance as a whole or any section, provision or part thereof not adjudged invalid or
unconstitutional.




Section 6. When Effective. This ordinance shall be in full effect from and after its final passage,
approval, and publication as required by law.

Passed and approved by the Camanche City Council this day of , 2025.

Austin Pruett, Mayor

Attest: Toni L. Schneider, City Clerk

Certification of Posting

I, Toni L. Schneider, City Clerk, do hereby certify that a copy of this ordinance was posted at the
Camanche City Hall, the Camanche Public Library, and the Clinton National Bank in Camanche
on the day of , 2024 as required by law.

Name Date



6-5-7 LAWN WATER METERS. The residential owner or occupant may purchase a water
meter from the City for outside lawn and outside water usage and a remote outside register shall be
installed for reading said meter. The lawn meter shall be installed by a verified licensed plumber.
The user shall pay the City a cost determined by Resolution of the City Council for the meter as
well as other applicable expenses, and said meter shall remain city property. Installation and
timeframe of the installation of a lawn meter shall be determined by a yard meter policy as
established by City Council. The meter for the outside lawn water usage is exempt from sewer
charges and fees. Any person who misuses the outside lawn water connection is subject to penalties
as described in Chapter 1-3 of this Code, and in addition, upon a finding of misuse, the outside
lawn water meter shall be immediately disconnected at the user’s expense and the meter forfeited
to the City. Misuse of the lawn water meter includes, but is not limited to, any use of said water for
domestic purposes inside the residence. The offense of misuse of the water meter may be filed by
civil citation or municipal infraction as described in Chapter 1-3 of this Code



CITY OF CAMANCHE
JOB DESCRIPTION

Position: Sexton/ Groundskeeper Reports to: Cemetery Board
Department: Cemetery Revision date: November, 2015
GENERAL SUMMARY

Under general supervision of the Cemetery Board, locates burial plots and prepares for burials.
Performs grounds keeping and maintenance duties af the cemetery. Supervises the groundskeeper
assistant, and assists the public with questions or concems.

ESSENTIAL JOB DUTIES

Locates and prepares graves for opening using records and lot comers; measures with spade
and tape; uses sod cutter to remove sod. Assists contractor in opening and closing gravesite,

Prepéres ground for new grass seeding after a recent burial.

Files appropriate forms at the City Clerk's office after burial and turns in check; completes report.

Performs grounds keeping activities, including mowing grass in all areas of the cemetery and
trimming weeds, grass, trees, and shrubs.

Assiéts with funerals by being in vicinity during the funeral in case any problems
arise. Assists monument delivery person in locating correct gravesite.

KNOWLEDGE, SKILLS AND ABILMES REQUIRED

Individual must possess the following knowledge, skills and abilities or be able to explain and
demonstrate that the individual can perform the essential functions of the job, with or without
reasonable accommaodation, using some other combination of skills and abilities. The individual
must also possess the necessary physical requirements with or without the aid of mechanical
devices, to safely perform the essential functions of the job.

Ability to operate a variety of grounds keeping equipment such as lawn mower, trimmer and weed
gater.
Ability to operate a variety of hand and power tools.

Ability to work outside for extended periods of time under unfavorable weather conditions.

Ability to identify potential hazards in the workplace which could lead to accidents or potential
legal liability.

Knowledge of mechanical components of equipment use.

Ability to fill out required paperwork and reports.

Performs tasks requiring bending, stooping, kneeling, lifting, twisting, climbing 'ancl:l'walkin.g. All
individuals are required to be able to perform these movements without a significant risk of

injury, or to otherwise demonstrate or explain how they can perform the essential functions
listed above.

ENTRY REQUIREMENTS

High school diploma, G.E.D. equivalent, or ability to read and wiite at high school level,




WORK ENVIRONMENT

Much work is performed out of doors on the lawns of the cemetery. The
outdoor work environment can be, but not limited to, extreme heat, cold,
humidity, snow, wind and rain. The work area may also be noisy due to the
operation of machinery or power tools and large maintenance equipment.

................................................ B i e

17T Marginal Tunctions of posifions that are incidental to the performance of Tundamental job
duties have been excluded from our job descriptions.

2, All requirements are subject to possible modification to reasonably accommodate
individuals with disabilities.

3. Job descriptions in no way state or imply that the description includes every duty to be
performed by the employee occupying the position. Employees will be required to follow
any other job-related instructions and to perform any other job-related duties requested by
their supervisor.

4, The City reserves the right to change or reassign job duties or combine positions at any
time. '
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CAMANCHE FIRE DEPARTMENT

ISO Class 3

Camanche Fire Department Mission Statement

Our mission is to serve the community and
protect lives and property and promote a safer
community through education.
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Monthly Statistics- March

Calls For Service 59
Emergency Medical Service (EMS) Calls 42
Fire Calls 13
Service Calls 4
Smoke Detectors Installed 5
CO Detectors Installed 0
Department Summary to date 2025
Calls for Service 153

Ambulance Revenue
Calendar Year 2025 $56,442.77

Fiscal Year 2024-25 $172,176.67

zzzzzz



Fire Department

Incident Type Report (Summary)

Alarm Date Between {03/01/2025} And {03/31/2025}

Pct of Total Pct of
Incident Type Count Incidents Est Loss Losses
1l Fire
111 Building fire 2 3.38% $50, 000 100.00%
2 3.38% $50,000 100.00%
3 Rescue & Emergency Medical Service Incident
321 EMS call, excluding vehicle accident with 39 66.10% 50 0.00%
322 Motor vehicle accident with injuries 1 1.69% 30 0.00%
40 67.79% s0 0.00%
4 Hazardous Condition (No Fire)
410 Combustible/flammable gas/liquid condition, 1 1.69% 50 0.00%
412 Gas leak (natural gas or LPG) 1 1.69% $0 0.00%
413 011 or other combustible liquid spill 1 1.69% 50 0.00%
3 5.08% s0 0.00%
5 Service Call
500 Service Call, other 1 1.69% 50 0.00%
550 Public service assistance, Other 1 1.69% 30 0.00%
551 Assist police or other governmental agency 3 5.08% 50 0.00%
553 Public service 2 3.38% S0 0.00%
554 Assist invalid 2 3.38% S0 0.00%
561 Unauthorized burning 1 1.69% 30 0.00%
571 Cover assignment, standby, moveup 1 1.69% 50 0.00%
11 18.64% s0 0.00%
6 Good Intent Call
611 Dispatched & cancelled en route 1.69% 30 0.00%
631 Authorized controlled burning 1.69% S0 0.00%
2 3.38% 50 0.00%
7 False Alarm & False Call
735 Alarm system sounded due to malfunction 1 1.69% 30 0.00%
1 1.69% 50 0.00%
Total Incident Count: 59 Total Est Loss: $50,000
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Automatic Aid/Mutual Aid

1 Fire call Clinton assisted Camanche
1 call we assisted Clinton Co EMA

1 EMS call we assisted Thomson

Building Inspector Report-March 2025

Permit Types Permit Fee Cost of Projects
Building Permits Issued - 10 $770.50 $103,455.00
Demo Permits Issued -0

Utility Permits Issued -0

Total Fee's for Permits - $770.50

Total permits- 10

Building Permit site visits - 18

Nuisance site visits = 27

4|Page



-
PERMITS

Address ~ Street Name Deseription
06 1500 fence permit 25:20 checked x 4/1/25
permit 2547
604 %hAve arport checked x 3/25/285
60 Middehd Tanner called he i taking down hisfence and the neighoorthin  just noted In here for futher
Mostek
Fence permit
Wilson fence company
621 GthAwe mostekjersmigh@gmall com checked x 3/24/25
centennial construction
S T Roofing permit 25-13 chacked x
working on siding and roof
09 SWashington B joson sarge checked x 3/12/25
817 ldthAwe payne apartment fuel feaking out of fusl burner this is & fire hai
0 9t replacing garage roof {tny} 2/28/25 No permit needed per ht 2/28/25
01 ldthAve asked about fencing n front yard 2027125 iags marked forfence s approved ¥
[checked x 2/26/25
; checked x 3/12/25 staked out for foundation
404 Crossroadshve — permit 2540 checked x footings 3/29/25
checked x 2/26/25
checked x 3/12/25 staked out for foundation
M8 CrossroadsAve — permit 25:09 checked x 3/29/25
checked x 2/10/25
1 15thP permit requestfor sding and windows, roof 2/10/25 z:::t::x//;:ﬁ;
solar permit 2505
kim stoll
WA Hgway§  elcialpemit puledthruste thededc1/28/%5
sl 51 checked x 2/25/25 panels installed
G0 S T Mid American basement is doing project
0 st checkingfor constuction i the ight o wy, checked x2/26/25 :
calltoasjstto ut e fncefor ugpyn bk, MK WaS ust replacing boardls on the deck
TR Y3 s M1/13/25
209 SwanDr Permit 25:01/2501 with flood permit L/25/25 checkedx
checked x 1/8/25 ok to issue permit
Deck permit 2138 checked x 12/6/24
M 15t {om stuer checked x 12/18/24

checked x 2/26/25
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Nuisances
Address Street Name Description
1318 Sthst Culvert issues
410 5thSt Trea fell into nelghbors checked x 3/25/25
1209 Hiawatha Ln Large tem (couch) i ROW. Large tem pickupis not untilthe first weekn May. checked x Ht 3/24/25
1535 4th Ave empty lot, complaint filed 3/24/25
1801 3rd St Fire hydrant was blocked as of 2/4/25 you can access the hydr
1703 3rd$t shed/garage needs to come down checked x 2/4/25
1204 2nd St Garage over on the alley checked x 2/4/25
817 3rd St Construction junk out back of tis buikding, Sending outfirst notice of 2025, checked x 2/4/25
garage at this residence needs repaired or demo checked x 1/30/25
817 14th Ave leterwil be oing outfor  eeded inspctionto detemine whatdrectionthe owner - checked x 2/4/25
422 Middle Rd (og barking checked x 2/27/25
checked x 12/13/24
1432 Rosefill Ave Feedingstray cas 12/13/24 moving forward with this checked x 2/27/25 no cats seen
will be updating with progress
checked 3x in Oct.
been calling with updates weekly an
checked x 1/27/25
checked x 2/10/25 progress has stog
checked x 2/4/25 one more caris g0
612 Sthst They areworkingith e, e aering o get idof hejunk s, S63:2106740 Catty  chiecked x 2/27/25
Aecurmulation of Junk on the propery,
612 Sth St alrezdy working with owners, owner is inthe mayo clinicat this time. checked x
CPKC has been notified.
checked x 9/10/24
checked x 9/27/24 in progress
All along the railroad tracks  yaedsa aong the alload tracks thoueh town aeexcsshely tal gan, Risaneyes ~ checked x 11/25/24 making progres:
called on 3/20/24 3pm, they are not
home in july, HT
612 5thst 317/24 Starting the processfor Drscol, hasbeen 2 yrs already and no improvement, wi -~ 9/3/24 checked x
Driscol called 4/14/22 130pm, makit
612 5th St

Junk vehicles, st i progress, Ben Inwin mowed yardto help ot week of /19/22

somewhere to move vehicles too,ch
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Training and Equipment

Activity/Training Start
Actual Date
3/3/125
3/5/25
3/5/25
3/5/25
3/5/25
3/5/25

3/7/25

311125
317125

37125

3112125

3/18/25
3119125
3/19/25

3/19/25
Count: 15

Report Filters

March Training Hours

Activity/Training Event Name

Fire Protection Systems

Fundamentals of Residential Building
Construction

Fatal Fires

Intro to Fire Dynamics

Intro to Evidence

Confined Space Entry Equipment
Training

Fire and Explosion Investigation

IS-13 EMI Conduct and Behavior
Physical Evidence at the Fire Scene

Search and Seizure

Airway - | gel Training 09-0325-###

Wildland and Ground Fires Training
UTV Operations Training

Ropes, Knots and basic haul
systems

SCBA Training

Activity/Training Start Actual Date: is between '3/1/2025' and '3/31/2025'

Totals 15 classes

Activity/Training Category

Prevention, Inspection, Investigation
Training

Prevention, Inspection, Investigation
Training

Prevention, Inspection, Investigation
Training

Prevention, Inspection, Investigation
Training

Prevention, Inspection, Investigation
Training

Rescue Related Training

Prevention, Inspection, Investigation
Training

Fire Officer Development Training

Prevention, Inspection, Investigation
Training

Prevention, Inspection, Investigation
Training

Continuing Training (Minimum
Training Standard)

Firefighter Training
Driver/Operator Training

Rescue Related Training

Firefighter Training

Activity/Training Activity/Training
Attendee Count Total Hours
1 3
1 3
1 4
1 4
1 4
19 2
1 3
1 1
1 4
1 4
25 3
1 1
22 2
7 2
6 2
89 Students 214 hours
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FF Mitch Jahns

complet
\.VN a‘\;‘ s

§e

@ ertificate of Q]:"mpletian

Mitchell Jahns
Completed a 3 hour tested training program
Fire Protection Systems

Presented by: International Association of Arson Investigators, Inc.

cF TRAINER.NET"

Monday, March 03, 2025

Q

\}

_hoele

Daniel Heenan IAAI-CFI, IAAI-CI
CFlTrainet Net Steering Committee Chair

Trace Lawless, President
Infernational Assaciation of Arsan Investigators, Inc.

on Invest

N o

igator

@ ertificate of QEumpIetfan

Mitchell Jahns
Completed a 3 hour tested training program
Fundamentals of Residential Building Construction

Presented by: International Association of Arson Investigators, Inc.

cF TRAINER.NET"

Wednesday, March 05, 2025

Trace Lawless, President
International Association of Arson Investigators, Inc.

¢ extificate of Completioy,
Mitchell Jahns

Completed a 4 hour tested training program
Introduction to Evidence

Presented by: International Association of Arson Investigators, Inc.

GF TRAINER.NET®

Wednesday, March 05, 2025

Trace Lawless, President

International Association of Arson Investigators, Inc.

¢ evtificate of Completiy,,
Mitchell Jahns

Completed a 4 hour tested training program
Fatal Fires: An Introduction

Presented by: International Association of Arson Investigators, Inc.

GF TRAINER.NET"

Wednesday, March 05, 2025

) ) p\\

Daniel Heenan IAAI-CFI, IARI-CI
CFirainerNet Steering Commitee Chair

Trace Lawless, President
International Association of Arson Investigators, Inc.

N2

¢ extificate of
Mitchell Jahns

Completed a 4 hour tested training program
Introduction to Fire Dynamics and Modeling

Presented by: International Association of Arson Investigators, Inc.

GF TRAINER.NET"

Wednesday, March 05, 2025

Daniel Heenan IAAI-CFI, IAAI-CI
CFiTrainerNet Steering Committee Chair

Trace Lawless, President

: =
ompletigy

e S

International Association of Arson Investigators,

Inc.
& o

ertificate of Completig),

Mitchell Jahns
Completed a 3 hour tested training program
The Scientific Method for Fire and Explosion Investigation

Presented by: International Association of Arson Investigators, Inc.

CFI

Friday, March 07, 2025

TRAINER.NET"

Daniel Heenan IAAI-CFI, IAAI-CI
CFiTrainer.Net Steering Committee Chair

Trace Lawless, President
International Association of Arson Investigators, Inc.

GLOBAL LEADERS IN FIRE INVESTIGATION®

8|Page




extificate of Completry,, | getificate of Completr),

Mitchell Jahns ” Mitchell Jahns

Completed a 4 hour tested training program Completed a 4 hour tested training program
Physical Evidence at the Fire Scene

Search and Seizure

Presented by: International Association of Arson Investigators, Inc. |2 Presented by: International Association of Arson Investigators, Inc.

GF TRAINER.NET cF TRAINER.NET"

Friday, March 07, 2025 Friday, March 07, 2025

Daniel Heenan IAAI-CFI, IARI-CI Trace Lawless, President R Daniel Heenan IAAI-CFI, IAAI-CI

CFITrainer Net Steering Commitize Chair International Association of Arson Investigators, Inc

Trace Lawless, President
CFiTrainer.Net Steering Committee Chair 5 Internationl Association of Arson Investigators, nc.

GLOBAL LEADERS IN FIRE INVESTIGATION®

NATIONAL DISASTER &
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITY

This Certificate of Achievement is to acknowledge that

MITCHELL L JAHNS

has reaffirmed a dedication to serve in times of crisis
through continued professional development and
completion of the Independent Study course:

1S-13: EMI Conduct and Behavior

S

Jeffrey D. Stern, Ph.D
Superintendent

National Disaster & Emergency
0.00 IACET CEU Issued this 7th Day of March, 2025 Management University

Fire Chief Schutte completed the 3 year re-designation for CFO

THE COMMISSION ON

PROFESSIONAL CREDENTIALING

has conferred upon

David Schutte, CFO

Issued: July 9, 2019
Expires August 1, 2028
the designation of

CHIEF FIRE OFFICER (CFO)
for demonstrating a high level of competence, as witnessed by your peers, by documenting
professional, educational, technical, and community service achievements and fulfilling
prescribed standards of performance, ethics, and conduct required for CFO.

) WA
< (‘%m (\/f‘l<’n mﬂfﬁéﬁépn' aling
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Firel?esc@
ACADEMY

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION

AWARDED TO

DAVID SCHUTTE

OF CLINTON COUNTY EMS ASSOCIATION
IN RECOGNITION OF YOUR SUCCESSFUL COMPLETION OF

FF: WILDLAND AND GROUND FIRES
1 HOUR OF TRAINING
CERTIFICATE ISSUED MAR 18, 2025

MO .

Meena Kishnani
Manager, Credentialing/Accreditation
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MONTHLY REPORT
MARCH 2025

CAMANCHE POLICE DEPARTMENT

Monthly Statistics

3 yr. Average

Squad Miles Driven 3223 4076
Monthly Calls for Service | 683 832
Annyal Calls for 2027 9984
New Cases 28 24.6
Ambulance/FD Assists 37 41.6
MV Collisions 4 5.25
Arrests 8 9.17
Traffic Stops 63 68.6
Citations 31 23.2
Warnings/Memos 40 43.67
Mutual Aid * 33 29
SIFA Logged 460 566.8

Self-Initiated Field Activity
Business checks
Citizen assists
Community policing
Foot patrol

Found property

Out with vehicle
School checks
Subject stops
Suspicious subjects
Suspicious vehicles
Traffic stops

Etc.

Mutual Aid calls are both to and from other agencies and reflect the total number of officers involved. For example, if two Camanche Officers
are dispatched to assist the Clinton County Sheriff’s Office that would account for two mutual aid calls. The average is based on 2022-2024

statistics.



Investigations & Patrol

e CAP25000054 — On 3/03/25 CAPD investigated an unattended death at a residence in the 1500 block of
7 Ave,

e CAP25000055 — On 3/04/25 CAPD took a burglary/criminal mischief report from a resident in the 4000
block of West 3" Street. The damage is estimated at $5000.

e CAP25000056 — On 3/07/25 CAPD took an assault report involving several middle school aged juveniles
at the Camanche Elementary School playground.

e CAP25000057 — On 3/08/25 CAPD investigated a report of harassment/stalking from a resident in the
600 block of 14" Place. On 03/09/25 the suspect, a 17 year old juvenile male was taken into custody by
the Clinton Police Department for interference and criminal mischief. The juvenile male was
subsequently charged by Camanche Police for stalking, harassment 3™ degree and driving while
suspended. The juvenile was transported to a juvenile detention facility by the Clinton County Sheriff’s
Office and assisted by Camanche PD.

e CAP25000058 — On 3/10/25 CAPD investigated a structure fire in the 1400 block of 49" Ave.

e CAP25000059 — On 3/10/25 CAPD took a counterfeit bill report from a representative of 1% Gateway
Credit Union.

o CAP25000060 — On 3/11/25 CAPD opened a truancy investigation associated with a juvenile male
attending Camanche Middle School.

e CAP25000061 — On 3/11/25 CAPD turned over three firearms to the Clinton County Sheriff’s Office that
were collected at a location in Camanche, as a result of a violation of a protective order.

e CAP25000062 — On 3/14/25 CAPD conducted a traffic stop in the parking lot at Kwik Star for an
equipment violation. The driver, Orlando Ruiz Jr. (28) was subsequently cited for possession of drug
paraphernalia, and no valid driver’s license. Ruiz was also given a warning for the equipment violation.

e CAP25000063 — On 3/15/25 CAPD took an assault report that occurred at the Elementary School
involving three juveniles.

e CAP25000064 — On 3/16/25 CAPD took a 3 party report of a domestic assault at a residence in Cedar
Heights Cr. The incident was later determined to have happened in Clinton and subsequently turned over
to CLPD.

o CAP25000065 — On 3/16/25 CAPD investigated a report of a domestic assault in the hallway of building
#16 at Riverside Apartments. The incident remains under investigation.

e CAP25000066 — On 3/19/25 CAPD conducted a traffic stop in the 800 block of 9 Street on a vehicle for
failing to yield the right of way. The driver, Madeline Jayne Matyasse (22) was subsequently arrested for
OWI 1%, possession of drug paraphernalia, possession of marijuana, and failure to affix drug tax stamp
over 42.5 grams.

e CAP25000067 — On 3/20/25 a representative of 1%t Gateway Credit Union reported receiving a counterfeit
$100.




Investigations & Patrol

e CAP25000068 — On 3/20/25 a resident in the 600 block of 15" Place reports being harassed by an ex-
boyfriend via social media.

e CAP25000069 — On 3/21/25 a resident in the 600 block of 14™ Place reports a hit and run accident by an
ex-boyfriend who is violating a protective order along with on-going stalking.

e CAP25000070 — On 3/21/25 a resident in the 2100 block of 12" Street reported the theft of cash and
jewelry from his residence. Items are valued at over $700.

e CAP25000071 — On 3/22/25 CAPD attempted to conduct a traffic stop on a dirt bike for no headlights or
tail lights. The dirt bike fled from officers.

o CAP25000072 — On 3/26/25 a resident in the 1200 block of Hiawatha Ln reported a scam where her
personal identification may have been compromised.

e CAP25000073 — On 3/26/25 a resident of Cedar Heights Ct. reported a violation of a no contact order.

e CAP25000074 — On 3/26/25 a resident in the 1900 block of 9" Street reported the theft of her chocolate
lab from her yard. It was later determined that a fence gate was left open and the dog was later located.

o CAP25000075 — On 3/28/25 CAPD opened a missing person’s case that was later turned over to
Rockford, IL PD as the missing person resides in Rockford.

e CAP25000076 — On 3/30/25 CAPD conducted a traffic stop for driving on the fog line and in the
oncoming lane of traffic. The driver, Jeffrey Ray Aplin (33) was subsequently arrested for OWI 2™
offense and for a felony out-of-county warrant. Aplin was also cited for driving on wrong side of two-
way roadway.

e CAP25000077 — On 3/30/25 a resident in the 1600 block of 7" Street reports the tires on his 2016 GMC
Sierra were slashed sometime overnight.

e CAP25000078 — On 3/30/25 CAPD received an anonymous report of a subject that is potentially
homicidal.

e CAP25000079 — On 3/31/25 CAPD investigated a two vehicle injury accident on 7" Ave just south of

Highway 30. Driver, Tytus My’Kel Wright (18) was cited for failure to stop in assure clear distance. The
driver of the other vehicle was transported to MercyOne ER by Camanche ambulance.

e CAP25000080 — On 3/31/25 investigated a two vehicle accident in the 1800 block of 3 Street where a
vehicle struck a parked car. The driver, Kristin Kay Melenbacker (75) was cited for failure to maintain
control.

o CAP25000081 — On 3/31/25 CAPD cited a 16 year old juvenile female for possession of a vaping device
and possession of marijuana on the Camanche High School grounds.




Statistical Crime Mapping

March 2025 Case Reports by Location
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Staffing

Hours 2025

Total

Vacation 40 120
Personal Time 8 12
Sick Time 15 45
Bereavement 0 0

Overtime 75 168.5
Court 1.5x 2 2
Court 2x 2 8
Comp Time Used 8 43

g(olrrég Time Earned 5 135

Employment opportunities can always be found at https://www.camancheia.org/employment-opportunities/

BUDGET 2024/2025
% OF FISCAL YTD 75.0%
6.64% UNDER BUDGET

O lowa Law Enforcement Academy lowa Law Enforcement Academy lowa Law Enforcement Academy
That's  wrap for Week 12! Another week of hard work, new skills, and pushing fimits. Bring on

Week 13! @ Busy day of training for our recruits! e £ What A, Week. @ B¢

rations training while Class 320 had the opportunity H... See more

lowa Law Enforcement Academy Update

This month recruits are applying hands on skills in defensive tactic scenarios, ALERRT,
vehicle operations, firearms, oc spray, accident investigations, and field sobriety testing.

only have 4 weeks left.they re gaining knowledge, experience, and
training opportunity. & §




Social Media - https://www.facebook.com/camanchepolicedepartment

STAY CONNECTED

) Camanche Police Department
March 27 at 3:01PM - @

CAMANCHE MIDDLE SCHOOL

A message from SRO Snodgrass... See more

) Camanche Police Department @ Camanche Police Department
March 24 at 6:00PM - @ March 27 at 2:50PM - @

We know you're thinking about it so don't miss out! Application deadline is March 31st @ 4pm. ... CAMANCHE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL STUDENTS

See more

A message from SRO Snodgrass: 1 am volunteering to walk your
kids o school t... See more
CAMANCHE MIDDLE SCHOOL

CAMANCHE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
WALK TO SCHOOL WITH SRO SNODGRASS WALK TO SCHOOL WITH SRO SNODGRASS
WEDNESDAY, APRIL 16TH @ 7:36 AM

WEDNESDAY, APRIL STH @ 7:30 AM
MEET AT CENTRAL (CITY) PARK BETWEEN 7:15 - 7:25AM.
GROUP PHOTO AT 7:30AM AND WE WILL WALK TO CMS

MEET AT CENTRAL (CITY) PARK BETWEEN 7:15 - 7:25AM.
TOGETHER. oo GROUP PHOTO AT 7:30AM AND WE WILL WALK TO CES
=**PARENTS ARE WELCOME TO WALK ALONG & HELP OUT***
-~

= *PARENTS ARE WELCO?:?L“:thK ALONG & HELP OUT***
CERTIFIED e =
OFFICERS

$6,000 SIGN ON BONUS
10 HOUR SCHEDULE
4 DAY WEEKEND EVERY OTHER WEEK

APPLICATION DEADLINE MARCH 31ST

9 Camanche Police Department
March 26 at 9:03PM -

@ Camanche Police Department
4 OCATED***

@ Comanche Police Department
March 13 at 1:59AM - @ March 25 at 4:48AM - Q

Last week Sgt. Parks attended the 40 hour FBI-Leeda Supervisor Leadership Institute. This class is
Be on the lookout for Charlie; a 3 year old Chocolate Lab taken from his yard at 8:15 PM. If you one of a three part Trilogy. ... See more

know who took this family dog; please call the Camanche P... See more

Citizen's have reported receiving unsolicited calls regarding roofing services. Please use caution
when taking these calls and remember it's always best to contact repu... See more

' Camanche Police Department ' Camanche Police Department ' Camanche Police Department
March 5 at 6:47PM - @ March 22 at 7:18PM - @ March 15 at 11:44AM - @

&

eAcT Don’t break a lucky streak
by drinking and driving.
CORLITION

"@ = Py

Turn in unneeded medication for safe disposal
AT OUR DRIVE THROUGH EVENT
Saturday, April 26 2025, 10AM-2PM
Clinton County Law Center/Courthouse
241 7th Avenue North, Clinton, Iowa

%
£ 4
¢
o

563-241-4371

CAMANCHE

e https://www.camancheia.org
HOME BY THE RIVER



https://www.facebook.com/camanchepolicedepartment

Training - (100.5 hours of training in March)

FBI-LEEDA

Law Enforcement Executive Development Association
?\ 7 /? ) 5
:)(’/’///(’(l/ﬂ (/ on y)/ﬂlm 7
(4 %% 3‘/4;’(////()// lc

BRITTNEY R. PARKS

Tr the succosiful ccnmpletion of the

Supervisor Leadership Institute
Clinton, IA - March 3 - 7, 2025
28 Contact Hours

|y srevs,

Dr. Joel Fitzgerald, &.

Joel F. Fitzgerald, Sr. Ph.D., President Jacques S. Battiste, Executive Director
FBI-LEEDA, Inc. FBI-

L
v EMERGENCY
\MANAGEMENT

CLINTON COUNTY IOWA

Cpl. Snodgrass recently attended School Safety Bureau
training in Ankeny focusing on school treats and threat
investigations.

CERTIFTCATE

THIS CERTIFICATE IS AWARDED TO

Bill Lodge

FOR ATTENDING THE WEBINAR
Why Law Enforcement Hires Go Bad | Field Training and Probation

60 Minutes

March 18, 2025

TTLEXIPOL

Operation Parent

CERTIFICATE OF ATTENDANCE

Proudly Presented To
Cory Snodgrass

Unpacking the Risks of Modern Marijuana

Laura Stack

Tuesday March 04 2025 - 12:00 pm 90 Minutes

CsT
Length of Webinar

Date of Completion

Clinton County EMA held radiological training for
emergency workers on March 12 for both the Police and
Public Works Departments.

MONDAY This training will assist law enforcement, prosecutors, juvenile court
g i
MARCH 1 oth' 2025 officials, school administrators, and school safety partners with best
practices in investigating and processing school safety threats.
FFA ENRICHMENT
CENTER OBJECTIVES

1055 SW Prairie Trail Pkwy )
Ankeny, IA 50023 * Understanding school safety threats

+ How to process Safe and Sound tip submissions

SCANTO

TRA' N ING + Accessing data from technology companies
8 AM ] 4 PM + Prosecutorial response to a juvenile offense
+ School Administrators perspective on immediate
LUNCH ON YOUR OWN threats and community response

State of Illinois

CERTIFICATE

wartean K elli Elliott

by the ILLINOIS LAW ENFORCEMENT
TRAINING AND STANDARDS BOARD
In recognition of the successful completion of the _36.00  hour course in
New Detective and New Criminal Investigator by LLRMI
at_Mobile Team Training Unit IV-Fast Moline
from Y17/2025 to 3212025

G Raghs. (200 hs) | Canst. Use of LE Authoriy (1.50 hrs) | Cultural Competency (1100 h) | Human Rights (2.00 hrs) | Leas Homicide lvestigator (36.00 hrs) | Legal Updates (4.00 hrs)
Procesural Juetica (8.00 hrs) | Psychoiogy of Domestic Wiolenca (1.00 hr) | Reporting of Ghiks Abusa snd Ngiact (1.00 ) | Use of Forcs: De-escalation Techniquss (200 nrs)

g by e A O

School Director Chairman of the Board Executive Director




Community Policing

The Friends of Camanche PD met on March 26™ at 6:00pm. The group
discussed the current budget, a future “touch a truck” event, the upcoming
Lyondell grant application, a request for a donation, an update on our recent

letter of support for a grant the city is applying for and the group had an open
discussion.






